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 Our primary means of communication with our customers is via Email. We are acquiring 
new books and ephemera every day. Accordingly, we issue a short Email every week offering 
our most recent acquisitions.
 We would like to include all of you on our Email list. If you would like to receive our 
weekly Email of recent acquisitions, please provide us your Email address via Phone @(717)-
597-5657 or via Email to: sales@buckinghambooks.com

Terms of Sale:
 All books and autograph material offered in this catalogue are guaranteed to be authentic 
and in the condition described. All items offered are subject to prior sale and approval. Any item 
may be returned for any reason within five days of receipt. Any returns must be properly packed 
and insured.
 Postage and insurance are extra. All books are shipped via UPS (please provide a street 
address) or USPS. Overseas orders will be sent via Air with shipping charges added to the 
invoice.
 We accept Visa, Mastercard, American Express and Discover.

www.buckinghambooks.com
PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE:

Cover Illustrations: #56 - LONE COWBOY, MY LIFE STORY 
                        #105 - SMOKY, THE COWHORSE

In this, our final catalog for 2019, in our usual effort to identify the most significant items offered within, 
we hardly know where to begin.
 Nimmo’s Treasury Report....one of the “Big Four” cattle books— a manuscript brand book 
of Mississippi, recording 24 years of brands & the only known Brand Book for Mississippi—two 
wonderful and rare Will James classics—three very unique original deluxe leather-bound copies of 
classic works by Gen. O.O. Howard, Robert Vaughn, and Frank W. Root & William E. Connelley—John 
G. Bourke’sMacKenzie’s Last Fight...., a true Indian Wars rarity—several rare Outlaw & Lawmen 
biographies—the rarely seen first edition of Life of Charley Reynolds....—rare Texas Histories—
important cattle ranching accounts—we could go on & on. Simply stated, carefully peruse the many 
uncommon & significant offerings you will find within our catalog.
 In addition, our Photograph Gallery Supplement presents 2 photographs by L.A. Huffman, 
a rare Pinkerton Reward Poster for Rube Burrows, and a collection of photographs of members of the 
Dalton Gang after their famous attempt to rob 2 banks in Coffeyville, Kansas.
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           ATTRACTIVE, SIGNED, LIMITED EDITION 
 IN ORIGINAL SLIPCASE

1. ADAMS, RAMON F. THE OLD-TIME COWHAND. New 
York: The MacMillan Co., 1961. First edition. 8vo. Limited to 
350 copies signed by the author and the illustrator. This is copy 
90. Pictorial cloth, dark gray endpapers, x, 354 pp., top edges 
gilt, illustrated by Nick Eggenhofer, afterword. This work is 
one of Adam’s best, an excellent account of the true cowboy. 
“The most complete, accurate and personal history of the old-
time cowboy I have ever read in one volume.”---Max Evans. 
Six Guns 12 says “Has a chapter on cattle rustlers and one on 
outlaws.” Offers a description of a cowhand’s cow-punching, 
bronco-busting, trail driving; his rodeo riding, poker playing, 
socializing; his horse, guns, rope, clothing, sleeping bag; his 
eating and drinking habits; his attitude toward God, women, 
bosses; as well as his unwritten code of conduct. Fine unread 
copy in near fine slipcase.                                                $150.00

2.[ALASKA] [CRIME]. THE NOME, ALASKA NEWS. 
A MURDEROUS KNIFE WIELDED. Nome: The Nome 
News, 1901. First edition. 15” x 22” newsprint, 4 pp., printed 
in six columns. The newspaper is printed semi-weekly and 
this issue is dated August 17, 1901. This newspaper is quite 
content-rich compared to most small papers of the era, with 
considerable space devoted to local news content. Problems 
of violence and frontier justice dominate this issue. A large 
headline on the front page blares “A Murderous Knife 
Wielded” and describes a fight over a woman in which one 
man’s head was nearly severed. Another lengthy story reports 
that a gang of 65 masked men attacked a camp on Glacier Creek 
at three o’clock in the morning--leading to thirteen arrests and 
one man hospitalized with a gunshot would--all the result of a 
disputed mining claim (the history of the dispute is recounted 
in the article). A separate editorial reacts to these events with a 
call for martial law at the camp, concluding “A man may kill 
another in the heat of passion for principle and be justified, 
but the man who deliberately plans to jeopardize life for gold 
over which there is a clouded title is a murder to all intents and 
purposes and deserves the fate of a murderer.” Another article 
reports that Judge James Wickersham spent a day in Nome on 
his way to Unalaska, where he will preside over two murder 
trials, and that he is concerned about finding enough competent 
jurors. And yet another reports that 54 members of the Nome 
Bar Association have sent a signed petition to President 
McKinley requesting that he remove District Judge Arthur H. 
Noyes on the grounds that he “is vacillating and dilatory, weak 
and partial, negligent, careless, and absolutely incompetent” 
and that “the interposition of a fearless, honest, and competent 
judge is urgently required at Nome to prevent further riot 
and bloodshed, to preserve law and order, and to protect life, 
liberty, and property.” The story of yet another gold-related 

murder appears on the paper’s last page, where we also find the 
usual classified and display advertising. Several creases from 
folding and a small area of loss at the center shaped like a small 
triangle that affects all pages and measures 1/2” x 1/2” x 1.” 
Good, clean copy.           $325.00

3.[ALASKA]. EMMONS, S. F. [GEOLOGIST]. MAP OF 
ALASKA, SHOWING KNOWN GOLD-BEARING 
ROCKS WITH DESCRIPTIVE TEXT CONTAINING 
SKETCHES OF THE GEOGRAPHY, GEOLOGY, AND 
GOLD DEPOSITS AND ROUTES TO THE GOLD 
FIELDS. (COVER TITLE). Washington: United States 
Geological Survey, 1898. First edition. 8vo. Printed wrappers, 
44 pp., introduction, color folding map. The beautiful, 
color map unfolds to approximately 25” x 29” and provides 
information on the gold and coal fields of Alaska together with 
the principal steamer routes and trails. The map is in fine, 
unused condition. The introduction provides a brief history of 
Alaska plus detailed information is provided regarding rivers, 
climatic conditions, and routes to Klondike. Additionally 
information is provided on the physical description of Alaska 
including original deposits, or quartz veins, placer deposits, 
probable extent of gold-bearing deposits, coal and lignite, 
and other metals than gold. This report was prepared in 
accordance with Public Resolution No. 3 of the Fifty-Fifth 
Congress, Second Session, and approved January 20, 1898. 
Printed wrappers light soiled with light wear to the spine, 
very good. The folding map is fine and unused.    $1500.00 
     WICKERSHAM 8223.

4.[ALASKA]. HEALY, U. S. R. M., CAPT. M. A. [COMMANDER]. 
REPORT OF THE CRUISE OF THE REVENUE MARINE 
STEAMER CORWIN IN THE ARCTIC OCEAN IN THE 
YEAR 1885. Washington: Government Printing Office, 
1887. First edition. Quarto. Original brown cloth, titles stamped 
in gold gilt on the front cover, 102 pp., illustrated, plates, maps. 
There are two large folding maps, one a map of the Koowak 
River, and the other a map of the Noatak River and each map is 
in fine condition.. There are four chromolithograph plates (one 
bird, one plant, two fish) and thirty-eight black & white plates 
many of an ethnographic nature. Healy (1839-1904) patrolled 
the 20,000 miles of Alaskan coastline for more than 20 years, 
earning great respect from the natives and seafarers alike. While 
at the helm of the CORWIN, he enforced liquor laws, protected 
seal and whale populations under treaty, delivered supplies and 
medical assistance to remote native villages and shipwrecked 
whalers, returned deserters to merchant ships, collected weather 
data, enforced federal laws, and accomplished exploration 
work. In addition to Healy’s narrative, this volume includes 
shorter accounts by expedition members who were sent to 
complete the survey of the Koowak River (J. C. Cantrell) and 
explore the Noatak River (S. B. McLenegan). C. H. Townsend 
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contributed an article on the natural history and ethnology 
of northern Alaska. A few tiny nicks to the cloth along spine 
channel, light wear to the spine ends, corners lightly bumped 
and worn, else a very good, internally clean copy.    $250.00 
     WICKERSHAM 7596. ARCTIC BIB 18401.

5.[ARIZONA]. HANCHETT, JR., LELAND J. CATCH 
THE STAGE TO PHOENIX. Phoenix: Pine Rim Publishing, 
[1998]. First edition, first printing. Limited to 500 copies numbered 
and signed by the author. Fabricoid, v(1), 215pp., intro., preface, 
illus., maps, epilogue, chronology, acknow., biblio., index. History 
surrounding the two early-day stagecoach routes between Prescott 
and Phoenix, the Wickenburg Road and the Black Canyon Road. 
Very fine in dust jacket. A beautiful book.                              $125.00

6.[ARIZONA]. LOCKWOOD, FRANK C. PIONEER DAYS 
IN ARIZONA. FROM THE SPANISH OCCUPATION 
TO STATEHOOD. New York: The Macmillan Company, 
1932. First edition. 8vo. Orange cloth, black stamping on front 
cover and spine, xiv [2], 387 pp., frontis., preface, introduction, 
illustrated, map, index. From its first days under Spanish 
occupation until it attained statehood in 1912, Arizona’s 
unique history is revealed by a fine historian. Six Guns 1351 
says, “Scarce.” “Contains considerable material on Arizona 
outlaws.” Fine, bright, tight copy in corner-clipped dust jacket 
with light wear to spine ends, a tiny chip to top edge of front 
panel, and a closed tear to bottom edge of rear panel. Sharp 
copy. SIX GUNS 1351. HERD 1343.                        $200.00

7.[ARIZONA]. O’NEAL, BILL. CAPTAIN HARRY WHEELER. 
ARIZONA LAWMAN. Austin: Eakin Press, [2003]. First edition. 
8vo. Limited Collector’s Edition. Limited to 100 numbered 
copies, signed by the author. Pictorial cloth, gold stamping on 
front cover and spine, introduction, illustrated, plates, maps, 
endnotes, bibliography, index. Harry Wheeler was one of the 
most dedicated, controversial, and lethal peace officers ever to 
serve Arizona. He was the only member of the Arizona Rangers 
to hold every rank in that notable company. He won election 
three times as sheriff of Cochise County; he also served on the 
Douglas police force and as a mounted customs officer. Wheeler 
was driven by a powerful sense of duty and an inner need for 
public service. An extraordinary marksman with pistol or rifle, 
he employed his skills with firearms on the side of law and 
order, wearing one badge after another throughout his career. 
He died in 1925 of natural causes. Fine without dust jacket, as 
issued.                                                                               $100.00

8.[ARKANSAS]. GORDON, MIKE. I ARRESTED PEARL 
STARR AND OTHER STORIES OF ADVENTURE AS A 
POLICEMAN IN FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS FOR 40 
YEARS. Fort Smith: Press-Atgus, Printers, n.d. [ca. 1958]. 9” x 6” 
tan printed wrappers. [3]-32 pages, photograph of author, foreword. 
Mike Gordon was a policeman in Fort Smith from 1907 to 1947, 
when he retired. During his time of service, encountered several 
incidences, some dangerous, some light-hearted that he offers here 

to include stories about Pearl Starr. Rosie Lee Reed, better known as 
Pearl Starr, was an American bordello owner and businesswoman in 
Arkansas, the first child of Belle Starr, the reputed “Bandit Queen” 
of the American Old West, and Jim Reed, Belle’s first husband. True 
stories dealing with thefts, shootings, gambling, whiskey, robberies, 
judges, call-girls, etc. Also has some material on Henry Starr. Soiling 
to wrappers and first few pages as well as some damp staining to 
those pages whereas one of those pages (page 4) text is impacted 
but still legible. Hand-written corrections and annotations by author 
throughout the booklet with the following four lines typed and taped 
at the end of tall text, “David, Lockhart, Lee Sutton and Henry Starr 
was robbing the bank at Harrison, Arkansas, when Henry Starr was 
killed. This information was given me by Frank Carlton.” Six Guns 
848 says, “This book tells about Pearl, Belle’s daughter, running 
a house “on the line” and has some material about Henry Star.” 
Moderate soiling to front wrapper, along with light soiling to first 
few pages and with crease to top and bottom corners.     $325.00 
     SIX GUNS 848

THE VERY SCARCE FIRST EDITION

9.BALDWIN, GEORGE P. [EDITED AND PUBLISHED 
BY]. THE BLACK HILLS ILLUSTRATED. A TERSE 
DESCRIPTION OF CONDITIONS PAST AND PRESENT 
OF AMERICA’S GREATEST MINERAL BELT, ITS 
AGRICULTURE AND CATTLE RESOURCES, PRINCIPAL 
CITIES, FINANCIAL, COMMERCIAL, EDUCATIONAL 
AND RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS, RAILWAYS, SCENERY 
AND HEALTH AND PLEASURE RESORTS. N.P.: The Black 
Hills Mining Men’s Association, 1904. Tall quarto. First edition. 
Decorated wrappers in gold and black, 206 [1] pp., introduction, 
frontis., double column, illustrated, plates, portraits. Book is 
illustrated from original photographs with articles by eleven 
different contributors. A wonderful photograph of the real 
Deadwood Stage Coach on its daily run to Spearfish. The 
photographs are graphic in detail and provide an excellent 
insight to long ago South Dakota. The numerous articles provide 
much information about the mines, mining towns, resources, 
railways, agricultural resources, ranching, etc. Spine panel has 
old cellophane tape residue, but professionally restored at spine 
panel, closed tear to top edge of rear panel has been internally 
reinforced. and overall a tight, clean very good copy of a scarce 
item, housed in a slipcase with titles on spine panel. Not in 
Adams’ Herd, Decker, Eberstadt, Graff, or Howes.         $850.00

10.BERTHRONG, DONALD J. THE SOUTHERN CHEY-
ENNES. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [1963]. First edi-
tion. 8vo. Decorated cloth, red top edges, xvi, 446 pp., foreword, 
maps, illustrated, bibliography, list of abbreviations used in foot-
notes, index. The author has re-examined George Bird Grinnell’s 
great work The Fighting Cheyennes, and searched historical records 
unavailable to or not used by Grinnell to verify or correct his conclu-
sions. The result is this accurate, highly interesting account of the 
Cheyennes’ life on the Great Plains, their system of government 
and religion, and their relation to the fur and hide trade during 
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their last years of freedom. Fine in dust jacket with light wear 
to the spine ends and corners.                                         $55.00

RARE INDIAN WARS CLASSIC

11.BOURKE, CAPT. JOHN G. MACKENZIE’S LAST FIGHT 
WITH THE CHEYENNES: A WINTER CAMPAIGN IN 
WYOMING AND MONTANA. Governor’s Island: Reprinted 
from Journal Military Service Institution, 1890. First edition. 
8vo. Original printed wrappers, 44 pp., frontis. [portrait of 
Brigadier General Ranald S. Mackenzie]. A thorough account 
of this mid-winter attack on the Cheyenne village of Dull 
Knife and Little Wolf in November, 1876. Top right corner 
of front panel professionally restored, light wear to fore-
edges of front and rear panels, else the text is fine. Housed 
in a cloth clamshell case, moderately rubbed along spine 
panel and corners with leather label on front panel and 
titles stamped in gold on front cover and spine.   $5000.00 
     HOWES B653. GRAFF 366. JONES 1657.

A VERY RARE MANUSCRIPT BRAND BOOK 
NO OTHER KNOWN MISSISSIPPI BRAND BOOK

12.[BRAND BOOK]. [MISSISSIPPI]. ANONYMOUS. 
MISSISSIPPI MANUSCRIPT BRAND BOOK 1845-1869. 
Sunflower County, Mississippi: Privately printed, 1845-1869. First 
edition. 12” x 8” quarter leather spine and blue paper over boards, n. 
p. [36 pp.], [4 pp. blank], [4 pp.]. All brands and description are in 
manuscript. This is a most unusual brand book. Some actual brands 
are shown as drawn and others are described. Some writing on the 
covers mentions Sun Flower County, Mississippi. Perhaps there were 
ranchers in the vicinity. This is the first and only manuscript brand 
book we have seen or heard about for Mississippi, or even a printed 
version. Not listed in Adams’ Rampaging Herd. We feel this is a very 
rare brand book. Original blue cover paper is chipped, else a very 
good copy, housed in a cloth clamshell case with leather label on the 
spine and titles stamped in gilt.                                     $7500.00

13.BROOKS, JUANITA [EDITED BY]. ON THE MORMON 
FRONTIER, THE DIARY OF HOSEA STOUT 1844-1861. 
TWO VOLUMES. [Salt Lake City]: University of Utah Press, 
[1964]. First edition. 8vo. VOLUME I: Green cloth, titles stamped in 
gold gilt on front cover and spine, maps on front and rear endpapers, 
xix [blank], 327 pp., frontis., preface, introduction, illustrated, map, 
chapter footnotes. Fine, bright, clean copy in dust jacket with light 
wear to head of spine, and corners, and lightly rubbed on rear panel. 
VOLUME II: Green cloth, titles stamped in gold gilt on front cover 
and spine, maps on front and rear endpapers, ix, 328-769 pp., frontis., 
illustrated, chapter footnotes, index. Fine, bright, clean copy in dust 
jacket withlight wear to the head of spine, corners, and extremities. 
Volume I includes the years 1844-1848, Volume II includes the 
years 1848-1861. A very important diary covering from the troubled 
days at Nauvoo to 1861. Mintz 448 says “This work is one of the 
best sources of Mormon history. Stout was at Winter Quarters on 
the Missouri from Fall of 1846 to Spring of 1848. He includes in his 

diary a rare account of the happenings there. Stout went overland 
to Utah in 1848. Later, although lacking any previous experience in 
law, he was named ‘Staes Attorney.’ His diary therefore contains not 
only views of the people but also a close look at early Utah politics.” 
Will be regarded as a major contribution to Mormon history. A nice 
set.                                                                                     $250.00

“EXCEEDINGLY RARE” MERRILL ARISTOCRAT

14.BURNS, JOHN H. MEMOIRS OF A COW PONY, AS 
TOLD BY HIMSELF. Boston: Eastern Publishing Co., 1906. First 
edition. Pictorial cloth, 178pp. Frontis. Illustrations. A “Merrill 
Aristocrat” and considered by Merrill to be “exceedingly rare” in 
1946. This work was chosen by Jeff Dykes to be one of the “One 
Hundred Head Cut Out Of The Jeff Dykes Herd” in 1972, in which 
his description was, “Buck, a retired buckskin cow pony, gives 
a first person account of his life and times on the early range.” 
The 1 page announcement advertising this book is neatly tipped-
in on the front pastedown. An attractive very good copy with 
minor bump to one corner and minimal edgewear.    $1450.00 
     HOWES B1001. ADAMS HERD 376. MERRILL ARISTOCRAT. 
JENNEWEIN.

15.[CALIFORNIA]. BUELL, P. A. BUELL’S MAP OF A PART 
OF CALIFORNIA SHOWING THE GREAT MOTHER 
LODE MINERAL BELT WITH RAILROAD AND STAGE 
CONNECTIONS TO STOCKTON, CAL. Stockton: Compiled 
and Published by P. A. Buell, 1898. First edition. Oblong 4 15/16” 
x 6 3/4” black cloth, titles stamped in gold gilt on the front cover, 
n. p. (18 pp.), illustrated from photographs with verso of title page 
showing an image of Buell’s business office in Stockton, California, 
and five photographic images of Buell’s operation, one facsimile 
testimonial letter, and three charts and graphs. A 21 5/8’ x 27 3/4” 
folding color map is tipped-in at the rear. Buell’s firm founded in 
1883, and in 1887 incorporated. It offered a plethora of lumber 
products & services, including processing from the time the tree 
was felled until milled & planed into usable lumber, which Buell 
obviously hoped would be purchased for any mining efforts in the 
area [e.g., one chart provides lumber measurements and a second 
distances from Stockton, where the mill located, to the divers mining 
areas]. Buell’s map depicts area from Bouldin Island to Yosemite and 
from Amador County south to the Merced River, including railway 
routes, stagecoach lines, the mines themselves, flumes & county 
roads. OCLC lists 7 holdings, with the item somewhat uncommon in 
the trade, no copies ever having come to auction per RBH & ABPC. 
There is an unobtrusive 2” hairline split to a fold point of the map, 
else a very good plus copy.                                                  $1600.00

THE MOST DESCRIPTIVE WORK OF LIFE IN 
CALIFORNIA BEFORE THE GOLD RUSH

16.[CALIFORNIA]. DANA, RICHARD HENRY. TWO YEARS 
BEFORE THE MAST. A PERSONAL NARRATIVE OF LIFE 
AT SEA. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1840. First edition. Second 
issue with letter “i” in copyright notice lacking the dot, and a broken 
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type in running title of p. 9. Original tan muslin printed in black, 
16mo, 483 pp. A few minor nicks to fragile binding, and some 
occasional minor staining to text, other than these minor flaws, a 
superb copy. Although the book first came out in black cloth, it is 
more rare in the printed muslin. Six Score 28 says “This classic of 
American literature contains the best account of the early hide trade 
in California. The author’s ship stayed on the coast for over a year in 
1835 and 1836, for the purpose of buying hides. Cattle were plentiful 
in California in this period, but there was no market for the surplus 
beef. Hence the industry revolved around hide and tallow trade.” 
Laid-in to this copy is a two-page letter, written in ink, dated July 
2, 1850, and signed by Richard H. Dana, Jr. Housed in a quarter 
leather and marbled paper over boards clam shell case, with raised 
bands and titles stamped in gold gilt on the spine.   $4250.00 
     HOWES D49. BLANCK 4434. SIX SCORE 28. HERD 642. 
COWAN p.156. SABIN 18448. DOBIE p. 101. ZAMORANO 
80: 26. 

17[CALIFORNIA]. HARRIS, J. MORRISON. A PAPER 
UPON CALIFORNIA; READ BEFORE THE MARYLAND 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY, BY J. MORRISON HARRIS, 
CORRESPONDING SECRETARY, MARCH, 1849. 
Baltimore: Printed for the Society by John D. Toy, 1849. First 
edition. 8vo. Original printed wrappers, 32 pp., footnotes. 
Eberstadt 134: 131 says “Detailing events of the Conquest; 
the vast mineral resources; the anticipated emigration; and 
the future of the region.” Kurutz 314 says “Harris, in this 
long-winded paper, concentrates his words on California’s 
geography, history, and potential. He downplays the effect 
of the gold discovery and emphasizes agriculture and 
commercial possibilities. He speaks of California’s geographic 
position, the building of the transcontinental railroad, and 
its future as the gateway to the Orient. It would become, he 
predicted, the new Constantinople, or Lisbon.”    $125.00 
     HOWES H225. COWAN II p. 265. EBERSTADT 134: 131. 
KURUTZ 314. SABIN 30481.

18.[CALIFORNIA]. MARIPOSA COUNTY. ITS SCENIC 
WONDERS - ITS GOLD FIELDS - ITS LUMBERING - 
FRUITRAISING - STOCKRAISING AND OTHER INTERESTS 
AND OPPORTUNITIES. San Francisco: W.N. Brunt Cc., Press, 
1904. Quarto. Color pictorial wrappers with gold gilt embossing 
to front and rear wrappers. 52 pp. including wrappers. Black 
and white photographs. Heavy information on mining. 
Advertisements. Double column text. Describes the history 
of Mariposa County. Much information about Yosemite 
to include Yosemite Valley, fruits, hotels, and distances to 
points of interest in and about Yosemite via carriage drives 
and trail trips. Other places described include the Sentinel 
Hotel, Lake Tenaya, several trips from one place to another 
within the Mariposa County; the Mariposa Estate or Fremont 
Grant which occupies a unique position in the mining history 
of the world. The mines include the Princeton which has 
been the largest producer on the Grant; the Mariposa which 
is best known for being discovered by Kit Carson, the scout, 

Alexander Gody and James Duff in 1849; the Mount Ophir 
and the Pine Tree and Josephine. Information includes the city 
of Mariposa, its’ public schools, livery stable, hotel, et. al.; the 
Coulterville Mining District, Merced Gold Mining Company, 
the Virginia Mine and the Reed Mines; the town of Bear Valley 
which is located in the center of a rich mining section with 
several mines; the town of Mount Bullion which changed its 
name to Princeton from the big mine that supports it; Cathey’s 
Valley is a strip of Mariposa County, a large portion of which 
is farmed producing abundant crops and is also a fine fruit belt; 
the Quartzburg Mining District which is located on the western 
side of the county; the Hornitos Gold Mining Company; the 
East Belt Mines; the Diana Group; the Whitlock, Sherlock and 
Colorado mining section et. al. Also described are the forests of 
the Mariposa County. Black and white photographs to include 
Lake Tenaya, Yosemite Valley from Eagle Peak, Sentinel Hotel, 
Nevada Fall, Tuolumne Meadows, Yosemite Falls, Mt. Ophir, 
Benton Mills Power Plant, Mary Harrison Mine, 40-Stamp Mill 
on Potosi Mine, Quartz Crest of Penon Blanco Peak and Morris 
tunnel, Mt. Bullion, Triumph Mine, et. al. Light agent’s stamp, 
two closed tears to fore-edge of front wrapper, a 1-1/4” crease to 
top of spine and overall light soiling, else a near fine, internally 
clean copy.                                                                              $475.00

VERY RARE CALIFORNIA OUTLAW BOOK

19.[CALIFORNIA]. SHINN, CHARLES HOWARD. GRAPHIC 
DESCRIPTION OF PACIFIC COAST OUTLAWS. 
THRILLING EXPLOITS OF THEIR ARCH-ENEMY 
SHERIFF HARRY N. MORSE. FOR MANY YEARS THE 
TERROR OF THE BRIGANDS OF CALIFORNIA- A MAN 
OF INTREPID COURAGE, WONDERFUL SKILL, AND 
SPLENDID LEADERSHIP. SOME OF HIS DESPERATE 
HAND-TO-HAND ENCOUNTERS WITH BANDITS. 
[San Francisco: R.R. Patterson, n.d. [ca 1890-1895]. First edition. 
16mo. Original printed wrappers, 32 pp., frontis. [portrait of Harry 
N. Morse]. Six Guns 2001 says, “A very rare little book dealing 
with Vasquez, Murieta, and other California outlaws of Spanish 
descent.” Adams 150 #124 says, “Rare.” Many of the outlaws in this 
book were giving much trouble to the Wells Fargo Company. Sheriff 
Morse captured the notorious stage coach bandit, Black Bart. The 
original first edition has a former owner’s tiny stamped name at top 
of front fly leaf, tiny chip to bottom corner of first page, light wear 
to the spine and extremities, else a very good copy.   $3250.00 
     HOWES S415. ADAMS 150 124. DYKES p.34. SIX GUNS 
2001.

“THE MOST IMPORTANT WORK ON  
RANCHING IN WESTERN CANADA”

20.[CANADA]. [RANCHING]. KELLY, L. V. THE RANGE 
MEN. THE STORY OF THE RANCHERS AND INDIANS OF 
ALBERTA. Toronto: William Briggs, 1913. First edition. Pictorial 
cloth, 468 pp., gilt top, other edges untrimmed, 23.5 x 16.5 cm., 
preface, frontispiece [portrait], teg., remaining edges uncut, 41 
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illustrations, plates, portrait. Discrete professional restoration 
to the spine, ink stamp of “Cumber Farm” on front fly leaf, 
else a near fine, bright, tight copy without the usual loss to the 
white portion of the cover decoration. One of the most difficult 
to obtain of cattle books. Six Score 65 says, “Certainly the most 
important work on ranching in western Canada. The period 
from 1876, when the large herds began to come to Alberta, to 
1913, when the book was published, is covered in great detail. 
One of the cornerstone works on early Canadian ranching with 
much on the Royal Canadian Mounted Police and the early 
ranchers of Alberta.This book and John Craig’s are the two best 
books on Canadian ranching.” Herd 1267 says, “Very scarce.” 
Howes K66 says, “Though chiefly an account of the cattle trade 
in the Canadian prairie provinces, includes Montana affairs.” 
An exceptional copy of a difficult book. to obtain.    $2000.00 
     HERD 1267. SIX SCORE 65. CAMPBELL 52. HOWES 
K66. 3927. STREETER SALE 2393. PEEL 2404.

21.CHAMBERS, ANDREW JACKSON. RECOLLECTIONS. 
N.P.: Privately printed by the author, [1947]. First edition. 18mo. 
Unprinted wrappers, 40 pp. Chambers and his family left Morgan 
County, Missouri, in 1845 and settled on the Puget Sound in 
1847. Mintz 85 says “The Chambers family crossed the plains in 
1845, wintered at the Dalles, later moved on to Oregon City, and 
finally settled at Tualatin Plains. Chambers was a participant in the 
Indian Wars of 1855-56. This very scarce little book was written 
in 1904, but not printed until 1947, when only a few copies were 
done.” This work is important for the author’s description of the 
overland trip, his reminiscences of the Oregon Wars of 1855-
56 and his notes on doctoring, burial, and religious practices of 
Indians on Chambers Prairie. Fine, unread copy.   $250.00 
     HOWES C270. MINTZ 85. MATTES 129. SMITH 1610.

22.[CIVIL WAR]. STEVENS, JUDGE JOHN W. 
REMINISCENCES OF THE CIVIL WAR. A SOLDIER IN 
HOOD’S TEXAS BRIGADE, ARMY OF NORTHERN 
VIRGINIA. Hillsboro: Hillsboro Mirror Print, 1902. First edition. 
8vo. Penciled gift inscription on the front free fly leaf, “Miss Mary 
Head with compliments of the author.” Original blindstamped 
cloth, titles stamped in gilt on the front cover and spine, 213 
pp., frontispiece [portrait]. A scarce and valuable work, giving 
a firsthand account of service in Hood’s Texas brigade during 
the Civil War. Stevens’ work is a classic of Texas and Civil War 
literature. He was made a captain in Hood’s brigade at the outbreak 
of the war, and participated in Lee’s defeat of McClellan in Virginia, 
and in subsequent battles at Fredericksburg and Chancellorsville. 
Stevens fought in the Battle of Little Round Top at Gettysburg and 
describes the slaughter that went on all round him. He was captured 
on 2 July 1863 and spent the rest of the war in Union prisons at 
Fort Delaware and Point Lookout and recounts those experiences 
in detail as well describing, for example, the black soldiers who 
guarded him. Paroled in 1864 he returned to Texas. Stevens began 
writing his reminiscences for the local PICAYUNE newspaper, and 
then decided to work it all into a book. Despite the distance of some 
40 yeas from the events he recounts, his memoir has been seen as 

a quite accurate and significant record of the events covered. An 
introductory note from seven fellow Confederate veterans vouches 
for the accuracy of Stevens’ account of battles and prison. The 
book closes with chapters on “An Analysis of the Negro Problem 
as a Result of the War,” discussing the state of race relations since 
the Civil War, the inferiority of blacks, and the increase in crimes 
caused by them (especially their “mania” for assaulting white 
women), though Stevens stands opposed to lynching. Quite scarce 
on the market. Not in Nevins. Covers lightly soiled with light wear 
to the spine ends and corners, else a very good copy.   $1875.00 
     HOWES S970.

RARE ACCOUNT OF CLAY ALLISON

23.CLARK, O. S. CLAY ALLISON OF THE WASHITA, 
FIRST A COWMAN THEN AN EXTINGUISHER OF 
BAD MEN. RECOLLECTIONS OF COLORADO, NEW 
MEXICO AND THE TEXAS PANHANDLE. N. P.: Privately 
printed, [1922]. First edition thus. 8vo. Printed wrappers, 135 
pp., frontispiece, plates, portraits, map. Originally published in 
1920, in an edition containing 38 pages and considered to be 
“exceedingly rare” by Adams 150 #29. This 1922 edition is very 
scarce to rare and is much more commonly thought to be the true 
first edition. Six Guns 430 says, “Although this book has the same 
title as the 1920 edition, it contains much added material by other 
writers, as well as illustrations and a map not included in the 1920 
edition. This edition has also become rather scarce and is the only 
one known to many bibliophiles. It contains an introduction not 
included in the first edition, and the author also names his two trail 
companions, which he failed to do in the first edition. Paragraphing 
and wording of material from the 1920 edition are identical. This 
book has some material on the big fight at Tascosa, Texas.” This 
copy is complete and is in very good condition. Preserved in a 
clamshell case, with titles stamped in gilt on the spine.    $3250.00 
     SIX GUNS 430. ADAMS 150: 29.

A LARGE & IMPORTANT MAP

24.[COLORADO]. NELL, LOUIS. NELL’S MAP OF 
COLORADO. Denver: Hamilton & Kendrick, 1895. First edition. 
11.6 x 18.5 cm [4 9/16” x 7 1/4”] cloth folder with titles stamped 
in gold gilt on the front cover. The map unfolds to 83.3 x 106.2 cm 
[32 1/2” x 41 1/2”] and is titled “Topographical Map of the State 
of Colorado.” The map depicts the geographical and topographical 
details of the state and points out information useful to settlers, 
miners and travelers. Covers such details as the new mining camps, 
the latest land office surveys, the lands of the Ute Reservation thrown 
open to settlement, all modes of transportation such as railroads, 
roads and practicable mountain trails, U. S. timber reserves, the 
principal irrigation canals in south-eastern Colorado, and the more 
important ranches in those parts where villages are scarce. The map 
exhibits over 2000 altitudes of mountains, passes, railroad stations, 
and other towns in feet above sea level. Nell offered a succession 
of maps on Colorado and eventually succeeded Thayer as the most 
important map maker of Colorado and continued doing so into the 
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early 1900’s. Former owner’s inked name on inside front cover of 
the binder and to the verso of the map, cloth lightly soiled and rubbed 
along the spine panel and extremities, and map has light wear to two 
fold points. Overall a very good copy.                                  $1750.00

25.[COLORADO]. SMITH, THOMAS L. DENVER 
ILLUSTRATED. Denver: Published by Thomas L.Smith, 
Under the Authority of the Denver Real Estate and Stock Exchange, 
1893. First edition. 8vo. Original color decorated wrappers, ix, [10] 
-88, xi-xvii [1] pp., illustrations from photographs, frontispiece 
[portrait], advertisements, plus two inserted slips. An illustrated 
pictorial tour and history of Denver, designed to entice settlers 
to the city. Indeed, this volume was issued under the auspices of 
the Denver Real Estate and Stock Exchange, and the two inserted 
slips are from realty and mortgage agents, as are many of the 
advertisements. The text includes a history of Denver by Mayor 
Platt Rogers, as well as articles on real estate, schools, hospitals, and 
manufactures. The photographically-derived illustrations include a 
panoramic view of the city, noteworthy public buildings, attractive 
homes, hotels, theatres, churches, the Chamberlin Observatory, 
and the “Columbine School.” OCLC locates a total of ten copies. 
Covers lightly soiled, separation along the front hinge at the spine 
ends, interior clean, else a very good copy. Scarce.     $750.00 
     WYNAR 841. OCLC 9427423. 894524141.

26.COOK, JOHN R. THE BORDER AND THE BUFFALO, 
AN UNTOLD STORY OF THE SOUTHWEST PLAINS. 
THE BLOODY BORDER OF MISSOURI AND KANSAS. 
THE STORY OF THE SLAUGHTER OF THE BUFFALO. 
WESTWARD AMONG THE BIG GAME AND WILD 
TRIBES. A STORY OF MOUNTAIN AND PLAIN. Topeka: 
Crane & Company, 1907. First edition. 8vo. Tan pictorial cloth with 
brown illustation on cover, xii, 351 pp., introduction, frontispiece 
(port.), illustrated, plates, portraits. Graff 864 says “Border 
warfare between Missouri and Kansas and the slaughter of the 
buffalo are the principal subjects.” Six Guns 487 says “Scarce.” 
“Contains some information about the Benders of Kansas, ...” 
The author, who at one time was a buffalo hunter, tells of the 
wanton destruction of the herds as well as the border feud between 
Kansas and Missouri. Fine, bright, tight copy.   $225.00 
     SIX GUNS 487. HOWES C730. GRAFF 864. DOBIE p.159. 
RADER 909.

INCREASINGLY SCARCE FUR TRADE CLASSIC

27.COUES, ELLIOTT. [EDITOR]. FORTY YEARS A FUR 
TRADER ON THE UPPER MISSOURI, THE PERSONAL 
NARRATIVE. New York: Francis P. Harper, 1898. First edition. 
2 Volumes. Limited to 950 copies. Cloth, 236pp. + 1 page 
advertisement, + 237-473pp. + 1 page advertisement. 12 plates, 
6 maps. An excellent narrative, greatly enhanced by the thorough 
and able editing of Dr. Elliott Coues. Charles Larpenteur signed 
on with William Sublette and Robert Campbell in 1833 for a fur 
trade expedition to the Rockies. The company built Ft. William at 
the mouth of the Yellowstone to compete with the American Fur 

Company’s Ft. Union located nearby. When Sublette sold out the 
first winter, Larpenteur became an “engage” to the American Fur 
Company. He remained with them until 1848, when he became a free 
trader to the Flatheads near Ft. Benton. Larpenteur recorded daily 
events throughout his years as a trader, giving tremendous insight 
into the day-to-day activity in the Upper Missouri fur trade. He 
describes the 1837 smallpox epidemic, and many other historically 
noteworthy events. Larpenteur tried to “quit-the-mountains” and 
settled on a farm in Iowa in 1850. But, like others, Larpenteur soon 
returned to the Upper Missouri, where he remained until 1872. An 
interesting life, and an important historical record. An exceptionally 
fine, bright, tight set of this important fur trade classic.   $675.00 
     HOWES C800. GRAFF 2404. RADER 2204. SMITH 5700.

28.COYNER, DAVID H. THE LOST TRAPPERS; A 
COLLECTION OF INTERESTING SCENES AND EVENTS 
IN THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS; TOGETHER WITH A SHORT 
DESCRIPTION OF CALIFORNIA: ALSO, SOME ACCOUNT 
OF THE FUR TRADE, ESPECIALLY AS CARRIED ON 
ABOUT THE SOURCES OF MISSOURI, YELLOWSTONE, 
AND ON THE WATERS OF THE COLUMBIA, IN THE 
ROCKY MOUNTAINS. Cincinnati: J. A. & U. P. James, 1847. First 
edition. 12mo. Recased with original spine and blind-tooled covers 
relaid, original spine title in gilt, xv, 16 - 255 pp., [blank], plus 7 pp. 
of advertisements, introduction, appendix. Graff 897 says, “Howes 
and Wagner-Camp suggest doubt about the veracity of the author (the 
“lost trappers” were from the Lewis and Clark Expedition). Some 
statements in the work are demonstrably untrue, but there are sections 
which may be proven authentic.” Coyner, a Presbyterian preacher 
sojourning in Missouri, claims to have compiled this narrative on 
behalf of a Virginia newspaper seeking frontier material, basing 
it on an old, musty, mutilated journal kept by Ezekial Williams, a 
Kentucky-born trapper. The main incidents concern the wanderings 
and adventures and his colleagues in the Rocky Mountains from 
1809 to 1813, and the overland journey of two of them - the “Lost 
Trappers” - to California in 1809-1810. One of the early pictures of 
California. Foxed throughout, else a very good copy of the scarce 
first edition. HOWES C836. GRAFF 897. DOBIE p. 72. RADER 
948. WAGNER/CAMP 130. SABIN 17319. COWAN p. 149. 
JONES 1144. FIELD 380.                                                   $500.00

29.CRAWFORD, C. H. SCENES OF EARLIER DAYS IN 
CROSSING THE PLAINS TO OREGON AND EXPERIENCES 
OF WESTERN LIFE. Petaluma: J.T. Studdert, 1898. First edition. 
Cloth-covered boards. 186 pp. Preface. Portrait and illustrations. 
The author traveled overland from Illinois to Oregon in 1851, settled 
in the Williamette Valley, then moved on to California by steamer in 
1858. He relates many interesting experiences. “Being the narrative 
of C.H. Crawford. His adventures on the plains and among the 
Indians; massacre of all but two of the wagon train; hardships along 
the way; the Powder River mines; outlawry, murder and wild times 
among the miners. Crawford left Illinois in 1851 and finally settled in 
Sonoma Valley, California in 1858.”--Michael Heaston. Some light 
edgewear, else a clean, near fine copy. Very scarce.   $450.00 
     HOWES C870. GRAFF 911. SMITH 2098. COWAN p.149. 
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STREETER SALE 3203. EBERSTADT:MODERN OVERLANDS 
110. MINTZ:THE TRAIL 109.

A RARE & UNIQUE LITTLE BIGHORN RECORD

30.[CUSTER].GRAHAM, W. A. (COLONEL RETIRED). THE 
BENTEEN-GOLDIN LETTERS. Pacific Palisades: Col. W. A. 
Graham, U. S. A. RET’D, 1952. “After Benteen’s death, his letters 
to Goldin were sold to E. A. Brininstool. He later sold them to Phillip 
Cole of New York. After his death, they were sold to the Thomas 
Gilcrease Foundation. However Brininstool had retained a copy and 
allowed Graham to make copies for his study, and from thar typed 
set, several copies were made and distributed” -- John Carroll. Dated 
6 February 1952 and contains an introduction and a cover page 
explaining the differences between Brininstool’s and Cole’s copies. 
Typed mimeographed pages in a cloth binder, about one inch thick, 
and contains the unexpurgated text. Although dated 1952, the former 
owner has signed his name and dated it June 1, 1951. A very unique 
item and rare! For a detailed history see O’Keefe 958 and Dustin 
292. Fine copy.                                                               $750.00       

RARELY OFFERED FIRST EDITION 
BIOGRAPHY OF CUSTER’S FAVORITE SCOUT

31.[CUSTER]. REMSBURG, JOHN E. AND GEORGE J. 
REMSBURG. LIFE OF CHARLEY REYNOLDS: SOLDIER, 
HUNTER, SCOUT, AND GUIDE. Potter, Kansas: Potter Weekly 
Kansan, 1914-1915. First edition. Unprinted tan wrappers, n. p. 
(36 pp.), double column. Originally published serially in 1914-
1915 in the weekly Kansan. Contains 20 articles about Reynolds 
as published in the Potter Weekly Kansan. This very rare edition 
contains much information on Reynolds, who was killed at the 
Little Bighorn. Charley Reynolds was a noted plainsman. General 
Sheridan chose Charley to help entertain Grand Duke Alexis on his 
hunting trip on the plains in 1872. Reynolds scouted for Brig. Gen. 
David S. Stanley’s Yellowstone expeditions in 1872 and 1873. He 
guided Custer’s expedition to the Black Hills in 1874. He carried 
the dispatches to Fort Laramie which reported the discovery of gold. 
Reynolds died at the Battle of the Little Bighorn during Reno’s retreat 
from the valley, across the river, and up the bluffs. An excellent 
biography. A very good copy of a rare report on the famous scout 
and guide. Housed in a quarter leather and marbled paper 4 point 
clamshell case with titles stamped in gilt on the spine.   $4500.00 
     HOWES R209. LUTHER-CUSTER HIGH SPOT 159. 
GRAFF 3460.

SIGNED PRESENTATION FROM AUTHOR

32.[CUSTER]. WAGNER, GLENDOLIN DAMON. OLD 
NEUTRIMENT. Boston: Ruth Hill, Publisher, 1934. First edition. 
Cloth, 256 pp., numerous illustrations, notes. “It is the story of 
General Custer’s whole western career as seen through the eyes of 
his old army orderly, John Burkman, who was given the nickname 
“Old Neutriment” because of his extreme fondness for the food from 
the General’s kitchen.” Of Burkman, Elizabeth Custer wrote: “John 

Burkman lived in a world by himself with little in common with 
his comrades, going along a dull-beaten path at a snail’s pace with 
its incessant excitements, its exhilerations, its enthusiasms, sung, 
shouted, and careened about him.” An important account. Fine, 
bright copy. Signed presentation from author. HOWES W5. HIGH 
SPOT #74. DUSTIN 266.                                                                 $275.00

33.DESHIELDS, JAMES T. BORDER WARS OF TEXAS. Tioga: 
The Herald Co., 1912. First edition. 8vo. Black pictorial cloth, 400 
pp., frontis., foreword, numerous illustrations, portraits, two maps. 
“Being an authentic and popular account, in chronological order, 
of the long and bitter conflict waged between savage Indian tribes 
and the pioneer settlers of Texas. Wresting of a fair land from 
savage rule. A red record of fierce strife. Profusely illustrated with 
spirited battle scenes by special artists. Rare portraits of famous 
Rangers, Indian fighters and pioneers, maps, etc.” A classic history 
of the ongoing clash between Indians and early settlers on the Texas 
frontier. A collection of first-hand accounts beginning in 1819 and 
continuing through 1845. Light-modest general wear with new 
endpapers and old tape repair to one plate, else a very good copy. 
Rarely seen in this black pictorial cloth binding.   $300.00 
     HOWES D277. GRAFF 1063. RADER 1125.

AN EXCEPTIONALLY NICE COPY  
OF A FRAGILE WORK

34.DEWOLFF, J. H. PAWNEE BILL (MAJOR GORDON 
W. LILLIE), HIS EXPERIENCE AND ADVENTURES ON. 
NP: Pawnee Bill’s Historic Wild West Co., 1902. First edition. 
Pictorial boards, 108pp., numerous illustrations from old photos. An 
exceptionally scarce work, this book relates Pawnee Bill’s adventures 
on the Western frontier. In addition, the author presents chapters on 
Geronimo, the Pony Express, the American Cowboy, Mountain 
Meadows Massacre, and Gen. George Custer. “Rare. Contains 
some information on the James Brothers.”---Ramon Adams. 
“Uncopyrighted, the little volume was used as an advertisement for 
the Wild West Show.”---Graff #1076. Wear to all edges, corners, 
and spine ends of the exceptionally fragile, original pictorial boards. 
Usually found rebacked or rebound, the spine is 85% intact, the 
front and rear boards are bright & attractive, and the text block is 
fine & tight. The nicest copy we’ve ever offered.   $375.00 
 HOWES D311. GRAFF 1076. SIX GUNS 587. RADER 1134.

35.DOBIE, J. FRANK. MISTER BEN LILLY --BEAR HUNTER 
EAST AND WEST. New York: The Saturday Review of Literature, 
1942. First edition. 4to. Story appears in Vol. XXV, No. 20, Saturday, 
May 16, 1942, of The Saturday Review of Literature magazine. 
Cover art by Jerry Bywaters. Also contains stories by many fine 
writers including “The Complete Collector, New Mexicana” by 
E.L. DeGolyer; “So Little Freedom, A New Mexico Story” by 
Paul Horgan, with illustrations by Ward Lockwood; “The Singing 
Southwest: Two Stories” by John A. Lomax; “Texas: Eternal 
Triangle of the Southwest” by Walter Prescott Webb; plus stories 
by George Sessions Perry, Oliver LaFarge, Stanley Vestal, Witter 
Bynner and others. In the center of the magazine is a two page 
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Literary Map of the Southwest in color by Fanita Lanier. Full issue of 
this early literary periodical includes many Texas and New Mexico 
authors. Covers lightly rubbed, a small corner chip to lower front 
cover, a few tiny nicks and closed tears to the fore-edges, else a very 
good copy of an interesting and elusive magazine.   $200.00 
     MCVICKER C194.

36.DOBIE, J. FRANK. THE BEN LILLY LEGEND. Boston: 
Little, Brown and Company, 1950. First edition. 8vo. Signed 
by Dobie on a special tipped-in sheet, bound in by the publisher. 
Neither McVicker nor Cook describe this edition. Decorated cloth, 
xv [3], 237 pp., frontis., “Esau the Hunter,” illustrated, sources, 
index. The story of a great American hunter ... the greatest bear 
hunter in history after Davy Crockett, by his own account and 
also by the record. J. Frank Dobie met Lilly and was so struck 
by this extraordinary man that he collected everything he could 
find about him. Here are the stories Ben Lilly told and a great 
many more Frank Dobie heard about him. Fine, bright cioy in 
dust jacket with minor wear to the front corners.   $300.00 
      MCVICKER A13 a (1). COOK 42. 

IMPORTANT FUR TRADE BIOGRAPHY

37.DOUGLAS, WALTER B. MANUEL LISA. St. Louis: Missouri 
Historical Society, 1911. First editions. 2 Volumes. Printed 
wrappers. Missouri Historical Society Collections, Volume III, 
Number 3, pp.233-268, and Number 4, pp.367-406. Illustrated. 
An excellent, thoroughly-researched account of the life of Manuel 
Lisa, an important figure in the early development of the fur trade 
along the Missouri River. The rare original printing of this important 
biography. Very minor chipping to the edges of very fragile wrappers, 
else fine, bright, uncut copies.                                                  $300.00

38.EDWARDS, J.B. EARLY DAYS IN ABILENE. Abilene: The 
Abilene Daily Chronicle, 1938. Quarto. Edited and published by 
C.W. Wheeler, printed in the Abilene Chronicle 1896, reprinted 
in the Abilene Daily Chronicle 1938, with added material from 
the papers of J. B. Edwards. Pictorial wrappers. 16 pp., foreward, 
illustrated. plates, portraits, triple column. Six Guns 662 says “Rare.” 
“The author relates some events of early Abilene and writes of Wild 
Bill Hickok and Jack McCall. He lived in Abilene from its founding 
and knew its history first-hand. The last letter I received from him 
was at the time he autographed a copy of this book for me. He was 
102 years old then and died shortly afterward.” Near fine copy of a 
scarce item. HERD 746. SIX GUNS 662.                       $650.00

39.ELLIOTT, DAVID STEWART [EDITOR COFFEYVILLE 
JOURNAL]. LAST RAID OF THE DALTONS. A RELIABLE 
RECITAL OF THE BATTLE WITH THE BANDITS AT 
COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS OCTOBER 5, 1892. Coffeyville: 
Coffeyville Journal Print,1892. First edition. 8vo. Pictorial wrappers 
neatly rebound in cloth, 5 p.1.,(13), 71 (1) pp., frontis. (portrait), 
illustrations, portraits, plan on unnumbered page 72. Adams 150 #52 
says “Rare.” “The author was the editor of the Coffeyville Journal 
and was an eye-witness to the battle of the citizens and the Dalton 

Gang. It is said that he was the first man to reach the wounded 
Emmett Dalton. He wrote this little book to give an account of 
what he saw and published it in a limited edition immediately 
after this battle took place. This is about the best account of this 
battle written thus far.” Six Guns 671 says “Rare.” “It is now very 
rare and a collector’s item.” Lacks the original covers, a few end-
pages reinforced along the edges with cellophane tape that was 
applied many years ago, contents clean and bound into a cloth 
binder with titles stamped in gold gilt on the spine. Overall a 
very good copy of a rare and much sought item.    $1000.00 
     ADAMS 150 52. SIX GUNS 671. HOWES E107.

40.FRANCHERE, GABRIEL. JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE 
ON THE NORTH WEST COAST OF NORTH AMERICA 
DURING THE YEARS 1811, 1812, 1813, AND 1814. Toronto: 
The Champlain Society, 1969. First edition. Cloth, vii-ix, 330pp., 
and i-xix regarding the Champlain Society and its’ publications. 
Acknowledgements. Introduction. Index. Illustrations. Maps. Although 
the Journal of Franchere was originally published in French in 1820, 
and an English translation was printed in 1854, both were liberally 
edited and embellished. This work presents the unadorned text of 
Franchere’s own journal for the first time. His journal is the single, 
most important record of events at Astoria during the three years in 
which John Jacob Astor was endeavoring to establish an American 
fur-trading depot at the mouth of the Columbia River. Spine very 
slightly sunned and previous owners name on front free endpaper, 
else a fine, bright, tight copy.                                                   $150.00

41.FREWEN, MORETON. MELTON MOWBRAY AND OTHER 
MEMORIES. London: Herbert Jenkins Limited, 1924. First edition. 
8vo. Cloth, frontispiece (portrait), viii {4], 311 pp., illustrated, plates, 
portraits, index. Six Score 43 says “Frewen was engaged for a time in 
ranching on the Powder River in Wyoming, ultimately going broke. 
In all, ten chapters of this book deal with his experiences there. An 
English squire related, apparently, to virtually everybody who was 
anybody, including the Churchills and Beresfords, Frewen provides 
an archtypal British view of the cattle boom. His experience in 
Wyoming was but one part of his varied career, which was mainly 
to fight for Bimetallism. To read Frewen is to look at a lost world 
- the aristocracy of late Victorian England in full flower. This, 
transplanted to the Far West, makes a most entertaining narrative,” 
Frewen also tells of meeting Sitting Bull near the site of the Custer 
massacre, and that Sitting Bull gave him a tour of the battlefield in 
1884. Near fine, bright copy in the elusive dust jacket with light 
wear to the spine ends, corners and extremities.   $1750.00 
     SIX SCORE 43. HERD 850. GRAFF 1442. HOWES F380.

“THE GREATEST OF ALL FRONTIERSMEN  
 OF HIS PERIOD”

42.[FUR TRADE]. HAFEN, LEROY R. BROKEN HAND, THE 
LIFE STORY OF THOMAS FITZPATRICK: MOUNTAIN 
MAN, GUIDE AND INDIAN AGENT. Denver: The Old West 
Publishing Company, 1973. First revised edition. Deluxe edition 
signed by the author and limited to 200 numbered copies, of which 
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this is number 153. Cloth, pictorial label on front cover and titles 
stamped in gold gilt on the spine, blue front and rear endpapers, xiii 
[blank], 359 pp., preface, introduction, illustrated, plates, portraits, 
map, footnotes, appendices, index. “Fitzpatrick (1799-1854) ranks 
with Jedediah Smith, Bridger, and Carson as the four greatest 
mountain men. His first trip over the Santa Fe trail was in 1831, with 
the caravan on which Jedediah Smith lost his life. Fitzpatrick was 
later a guide for such men as Fremont, Abert, and Kearny; in 1846 he 
was agent for the tribes on the Arkansas, Platte, and Kansas Rivers.”-
--Jack Rittenhouse. “Fitzpatrick was one of the original Ashley men 
who traveled extensively in the mountains and was a close friend of 
Jed Smith. Known as “White Hair”, he presided at the great 1851 
Ft. Laramie Indian Peace Council.”---Camille E. Cazedessus II. 
“Fitzpatrick was not only influential in shaping the fur trade during 
its formative years, but equally so as an early guide to emigrants 
and Army expeditions, and as an Indian agent, being generally 
respected red and white alike for his work in this connection. He 
has occasionally been hailed with some justification as the greatest 
of all frontiersmen of his period.”---Dan L. Thrapp. The classic 
biography on this great frontiersman. In the 42 years since the first 
publication, competent and dedicated scholars have unearthed 
substantial new facts and much additional information. This has 
necessitated a complete rewriting of the first half of the book 
and considerable revision of the remainder. This new biography 
will serve its intended purpose to bring to light even more 
information on the great mountain man. Fine, bright copy housed 
in the original blue slipcase with a paper label on the front. An 
attractive copy of this mountain man/fur trade classic.     $375.00 
     HOWES H10. RITTENHOUSE 277. CAZEDESSUS p.10. 
DYKES: BEELER 48B.

43.[GOLD RUSH]. [ALASKA]. DE WINDT, HARRY. THROUGH 
THE GOLD-FIELDS OF ALASKA TO BERING STRAITS. 
New York and London: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1898. First 
U. S. edition. 8 1/2” x 6” in gray cloth stamped in gilt, black and 
white. [xi], 314 pp., preface, contents, listing of illustrations, errata 
sheet still attached, folded map, 32 plates, appendices, index. Arctic 
Bibliography 3939 says, “Account of a journey from Juneau via 
Chilkoot Pass and Lake LeBarge, to the Klondike, thence down the 
Yukon River to St. Michael, also a two month sojourn among the 
Chukchis of Cape Chaplina.” The large map shows the Yukon gold 
fields. The appendices include a list of equipment and supplies you 
need for a journey from Juneau to Dawson city, a glossary of Tchuktchi 
language, staking a claim, prices of furs, weather, distances, etc. Spine 
lightly sunned, else a near fine tight, crisp, clean copy.    $475.00 
     WICKERSHAM 2702. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 3939. 
TOURVILLE 1286.

THE DIARY OF THE DISCOVERER  
OF COLORADO’S GOLD

44.[GOLD RUSH]. [COLORADO]. JACKSON, GEORGE A. 
“JACKSON’S DIARY OF ‘59.” GEORGE A. JACKSON WHO 
FIRST DISCOVERED GOLD IN COLORADO. N. P.: Published 
and For Sale By Placer Inn, 1929. First edition. 6 1/4” x 4 1/8” red 

suede leather with decoration (gold nugget) and titles stamped in 
gold gilt, 20 pp. (including title page), illustrated, plates. A portrait 
of Jackson is printed on the title page. Jackson is credited for first 
finding serious gold in Colorado in 1859. With 15 small photographs 
and small drawings. Plus a two-page center photograph of a morning 
scene in “Idaho Springs” crowded with animals, wagons, and 
hopeful miners. Eberstadt 105: 92 says “This foundation document 
was printed in a few copies for local distribution. Jackson, the first 
man to find the shining metal in Colorado’s golden hills, had been 
prospecting in California in 1857. In the spring of 1858, he went to 
Colorado, rather with the view of hunting and trapping than searching 
for gold. At Cherry Creek he encamped at Smith’s trading post, then 
proceeded to the Cache la Poudre, and, during the winter, continued 
on to the head of Clear Creek. From thence, deciding to prospect the 
region, he followed up the Vasquez River to Grass Valley and Soda 
Creek and on to Chicago Creek. On the fateful day of January 5, 
1859, he recorded in his journal: ‘Moved up to next creek on south 
side . . . good gravel here; looks like it would carry gold. Wind has 
blown snow off rim, but gravel is hard frozen; panned out two cups; 
nothing but fine colors. June 6th: . . . Mountain lion came into camp; 
dogs killed him after I had broken his back with belt axe; h..l of a 
fight. June 7th: . . . Panned out eight treaty cups; found nothing but 
fine gold; Ninth cup got a NUGGET OF COARSE GOLD.’ Thus 
crudely is raw history writ; uncouthly and without prescience. But 
in that ‘ninth cup’ with its ‘nugget of coarse gold’ was the lodestone 
which was to stampede a nation and populate a vast section of the 
Rocky Mountain Wilderness.” The pages are loose with the first and 
last pages tanned, and the suede covers lightly worn. Overall a good 
copy. The booklet is complete and is very rare.    $450.00 
     EBERSTADT 105: 92.

A VERY SCARCE NARRATIVE

45.HAMMOND, ISAAC B. REMINISCENCES OF FRONTIER 
LIFE. Portland: Privately printed, 1904. First edition. 8vo. Original 
grey printed wrappers, 134 [1] pp., introduction, illustrated, 
plates. The author’s reminiscences, written primarily for his 
friends, tells of his travels and experiences throughout the West 
and Alaska. He tells of Indian scares, gold mining, outlaws, 
buffalo hunts, prairie fires, a Nebraska blizzard, the Black 
Hills, the Rocky Mountains, Custer’s massacre, and much 
more. Six Guns 912 says, “Rare.” “Privately printed for friends. 
The author died while the book was in press. The printer, no 
doubt believing that he would not recover his printing costs, 
scrapped almost the entire edition, only a few copies escaping; 
hence its rarity. It contains material on some outlaws of the 
frontier and tells about the hangings by the vigilantes and 
about the last of Laramie road agents.” Howes H142 says 
“Most of the edition “scrapped” to a paper mill.” Graff 1760 
says “Contains a narrative of a trip across the plains in ‘65. 
-EDG.” Phillips American Sporting Books p. 155, “Chapter 
on a buffalo stampede.” Over-sized covers lightly chipped 
at fore-edges, faint vertical crease to the front cover, light 
wear to the spine ends, else a very good copy.   $850.00 
     EBERSTADT MODERN OVERLANDS 206. PHILLIPS 
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p. 155. SOLIDAY SALE I 1013. SIX GUNS 912. STREETER 
SALE 3092. GRAFF 1760.

SIGNED BY J. EVETTS HALEY

46.HENDERSON, HALTON. ARTISTRY IN SINGLE ACTION. 
Dallas: Chama Press, [1989]. First edition. Limited to 450 copies 
signed by the designer and the binder. This is copy 181. Also signed 
by J. Evetts Haley, who wrote the Introduction, and Halton 
Henderson, the author.Quarto. Quarter leather and brown cloth, 
with gilt stamped leather label on front cover, xi [3], 110 [1] pp., 
acknowledgments, foreword, illustrated, plates, portrait, appendixes, 
bibliography. Foreword by J. Evetts Haley. Photographs by Charles 
DeBus. The story of the brief but colorful history of the six-shooter 
in the United States, and especially in Texas. It focuses on the artistry 
of Texas gun-maker Edmond de la Garrigue, who produced the first 
Grizzly revolver. Laid-in in the publisher’s original prospectus. 
The first publication of Chama Press. J. Evetts Haley says, “.... 
it is destined to become a rare item and should be in every Texas 
collector’s library.” Fine, unread copy housed in a matching brown 
cloth slipcase.                                                               $450.00

THE RARE CLOTH BINDING 
WITH INTERESTING LETTER LAID-IN

47.HORN, TOM. LIFE OF TOM HORN. Denver: The Louthan 
Book Co., 1904. First edition. Color pictorial cloth of which it is said 
that only 120 copies were published, 317 pp., preface, illustrated 
[with all 13 plates accounted for]. Declared to be “a vindication,” this 
work is of disputed authorship....some attribute it to Horn himself; 
others to Horns’ friend and employer, John Coble. While still others 
attribute it to Hattie Louthan, relative of the publisher. This copy 
includes a typed letter dated Jan. 26, 1925, and signed by Mrs. 
John C. Coble to Francis Hilton discussing having a movie 
made about the book. Also she mentions Colonel Gardinier who 
was a friend of Tom Horn and Al Sieber. On the verso of the 
letter are three inked hand-written lines signed by Mrs. Coble. 
Contains much on Tom Horn’s days as a scout and interpreter in the 
Apache Wars in Arizona, New Mexico, and Mexico in the 1870’s 
and 1880’s. The remainder addresses Horn’s days in Wyoming, with 
letters from friends attesting to his character as Horn stood accused 
and convicted of the murder of Willie Nickell. Horn was hanged 
for this crime on November 20, 1903. A controversial book about 
a controversial man and a murder conviction that is still debated 
today. Very light wear to the spine ends. a small “ding” to lower front 
corner, else a very good copy of a very scarce book.    $2450.00 
     SIX GUNS 1033. GRAFF 1957. ADAMS ONE FIFTY 72. 
RADER 1931. HERD 1066.

IMPORTANT AUTOBIOGRAPHY IN VERY RARE 
ORIGINAL DELUXE HALF-LEATHER BIINDING

48.HOWARD, MAJOR-GENERAL O. O. MY LIFE AND 
EXPERIENCES AMONG OUR HOSTILE INDIANS. A 
RECORD OF PERSONAL OBSERVATIONS, ADVENTURES 

AND CAMPAIGNS AMONG THE INDIANS OF THE GREAT 
WEST. WITH SOME ACCOUNT OF THEIR LIFE HABITS, 
TRAITS, RELIGION, CEREMONIES, DRESS, SAVAGE 
INSTINCTS, AND CUSTOMS IN PEACE AND WAR. Hartford: 
A. D. Worthington & Company, [1907]. First edition. Thick 8vo. 
Two-tone quarter red leather and maroon cloth, titles stamped in 
gold gilt on the front cover and spine, raised bands, decorated front 
and rear endpapers, 570 pp., frontispiece (portrait of Howard), 
introduction, preface, illustrated, plates (ten in color), portraits, 
facsimiles. Howard had many experiences with Indians and he tells 
of battles at Wounded Knee, Minnesota Sioux uprising, Custer and 
the Little Big Horn, Also his battle experiences during the Civil War. 
A tiny closed tear to head of spine, else a fine, bright, tight, clean 
copy. This is the first copy we have either seen or handled in this 
attractive deluxe binding and an exceptional copy.   $1875.00 
     HOWES H695. RADER 1955. GRAFF 1981. SAUNDERS 
2967. MUNK (ALLIOT) p. 109. SMITH 4699.

A RARE & VERY UNIQUE OFFERING

49.HUBBELL, J. L. ORIGINAL BUSINESS CARD OF J.L. 
HUBBELL FOR THE TRADING POSTS THAT HE OWNED 
AND OPERATED IN GANADO, ARIZONA AND KEAMS 
CANYON, ARIZONA. N.P.: Privately printed, n.d.(circa 1904). A 
fine, bright, colorful card printed in 4 colors in an Indian blanket 
design on stiff card stock. 4” x 3.” The front of the card emphasizes 
J.L. Hubbell at the top and Navajo blankets at the bottom. Addi-
tional information states in 4 sections “Main Store Ganado, Apache 
Co., Arizona;” “Branch Store Keams Canyon Arizona;” “Moqui and 
Oraibi Baskets, Dolls and Plaques Silverware;” “Ancient and Mod-
ern Pottery and All Kinds of Indian Curios.” The reverse is printed 
entirely in black and provides information regarding the “Hopi (Mo-
qui) Pueblos” listing the Pueblos on each of the three mesas and lists 
by month the 13 “Ceremonies and Dances” (listed from Novem-
ber through October). Small print at the bottom portion of the card 
notes: “The Snake and Flute Ceremonies alternate, the Snake Dance 
being held at Wolpi and Mashongnovi in 1905, 1907, and 1909 and 
at Sichumovi, Shipaulovi and Oraibi in 1906, 1908 and 1910.” The 
Snake and Flute Ceremonies take place in August and the list of 
“Ceremonies and Dances” starts with November, hence our dating 
the business card from 1904. Hubbell Trading Post is the most fa-
mous and most important of all Arizona Indian Trading Posts. Rare, 
attractive, and important. A small 30 page pamphlet giving a history 
of Hubbell Trading Post is included: Stiff wrappers, no date or pub-
lisher, post 1965. Illustrations include 13 old photographs, several of 
which coincidentally are dated 1904!                                  $1000.00

SCARCE ARTHUR H. CLARK COMPANY SERIES

50.HULBERT, ARCHIE BUTLER. HISTORIC HIGHWAYS 
OF AMERICA. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Co., 1902-1915. First 
editions. 16 volumes. Original cloth with titles in gilt on spine. TEG. 
Volume I. Paths of the Mound-Building Indians and Great Game 
Animals, 140pp. Volume II. Indian Thoroughfares, 152pp. Volume 
III. Washington’s Road (Nemacolin’s Path): The First Chapter of 
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the Old French War, 215pp. Volume IV. Braddock’s Road and Three 
Relative Papers, 213pp. Volume V. The Old Glade (Forbe’s) Road: 
(Pennsylvania State Road), 205pp. Volume VI. Boone’s Wilderness 
Road, 207pp. Volume VII. Portage Paths: The Keys of the Continent, 
194pp. Volume VIII. Military Roads of the Mississippi Basin: The 
Conquest of the Old Northwest, 237pp. Volume IX. Waterways of 
Westward Expansion: The Ohio River and its Tributaries, 220pp. 
Volume X. The Cumberland Road, 208pp. Volume XI. Pioneer 
Roads and Experiences of Travelers, Volume I, 201pp. Volume 
XII. Pioneer Roads and Experiences of Travelers, Volume II, 
202pp. Volume XIII. The Great American Canals, Volume I. The 
Chesapeake and Ohio Canal and the Pennsylvania Canal, 231pp. 
Volume XIV. The American Canals, Volume II: The Erie Canal, 
234pp. Volume XV. The Future of Road-Making in America, 211pp. 
Volume XVI. Index, 188pp. “One of the first publishing projects 
undertaken by Arthur H. Clark upon the founding of the company, 
Hulbert’s work received mixed reviews, and was uneven in content, 
it met nevertheless, the criterion of the publisher, containing much 
original matter accessible in no other form, gathered from manuscript 
sources.”---Clark & Brunet 148. Bookplate of previous owner on 
front pastedown, else a very good-near fine set of this important, 
and somewhat unknown, Arthur H. Clark series.   $2000.00 
     CLARK & BRUNET 148.

VERY SCARCE INDIAN CAPTIVITY CLASSIC

51.[INDIAN CAPTIVITY]. DESHIELDS, JAMES T. CYNTHIA 
ANN PARKER: THE STORY OF HER CAPTURE. St. Louis: 
Printed For The Author, 1886. First edition. Cloth, 80 pp., 3 
plates, preface. Born in Clark County, Illinois in 1827, Cynthia 
Ann Parker came to Texas in 1832 with her family, who built 
Fort Parker near present-day Mexia, Texas. In May of 1836, the 
carelessly defended Fort was attacked by an Indian party comprised 
of several hundred Comanches, Kiowas, and Kichais (Caddo). The 
Indians killed 5, and captured 9 year old Cynthia Ann Parker and 
4 others. The Indians split up 6 days later and Cynthia Ann was 
taken by a Quahadi Comanche party beginning 25 years of life 
among the Comanches. At various times from 1840 through the 
1850’s Cynthia Ann was seen by various traders who all reported 
that she was happy and fully content living with the Comanches. 
During the 1840’s she married Peta Nocona, a warrior who had led 
the attack on Fort Parker. Their marriage produced 2 sons and a 
daughter. One son, Quanah Parker became the last great Chief of the 
Comanche tribe. In December, 1860, Cynthia Ann was “rescued” 
when a Ranger force led by Sul Ross attacked a Comanche village 
at the Battle of Pease River. Cynthia Ann and her daughter were 
taken by the Rangers to Camp Cooper where they were held until 
they were positively identified by Cynthia Ann’s uncle, Col. Issac 
Parker. For the next 10 years she lived a sad and miserable life of 
continual efforts by others to rehabilitate her into white frontier life. 
On numerous occasions Cynthia Ann tried to run away to rejoin 
her husband and sons, but was never successful. She died of 
influenza in 1870, weakened by self-imposed starvation. This 
very scarce work is a classic of tragedy on the Texas Frontier. A 
bright, attractive copy in near fine condition.   $875.00 

     AYER 63. RAINES p.67. HOWES D284. EBERSTADT 135: 
404. JONES 1640. GRAFF 1064. DOBIE p.33. RADER 1126.

INDIAN MOTORCYCLES --- A UNIQUE RECORD 
OF EARLY MOTORIZED TRANSPORTATION

52.[INDIAN MOTORCYCLE MANUFACTURING COM-
PANY, SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS]. SALESMAN’S 
ALBUM With 60 PHOTOGRAPHIC IMAGES Of INDIAN 
MOTORCYCLES. Springfield, Massachusetts: N.D. [ca late 
1930s]. This a presumed company-issued production, no doubt tar-
geted for those who already owned an Indian Motorcycle franchise, 
or generated for traveling company representatives, allowing pro-
spective buyers, such as police departments, to view the entire prod-
uct line. Photographs measure 6-3/4” x 9-3/8”, with 3-4 line cap-
tions beneath. They are mounted mounted back to back with wire 
rod at top, in a flip frame, all housed in a zipper-closed full leather 
portfolio measuring 13 3/4” x 12 1/4.” We find no bibliographi-
cal record of another such album being offered, and believe the 
album to have been produced in limited numbers. This visual 
offering begins with the Indian Thirty-Fifty, Model 540. The group-
ing of photos include the models and new features of each cycle 
available. Some have been airbrushed to delete the backgrounds and 
insure a faithful representation. These include the: Model 337-Stan-
dard Indian Y Chief; Model 637-Standard Sport Scout 45; Model 
437-Sport Indian Four; Model 537-Indian Junior Scout; Model 237- 
Standard Indian Scout 45. Next are the photographs showing the 
special models for that year (with the above models being factory 
direct). They include; Indian Police Special Seventy-four; Police 
Special Indian Four; Indian Four (model 441 with four-cylinder air-
cooled in-line engine”); Indian Chief Seventy-four (Model 341); 
Standard Body Indian Dispatch Car; Large Body Indian Dispatch 
Car; Indian Thirtyfifty (Model 540); Indian Sport Scout 45 (Model 
641); Indian Thirty-fifty (Model 541); Side Van Commercial In-
dian Motorcycle; Indian Police Car; Indian Dispatch Tow Model 
DT-27; Indian Dispatch Tow Model DT-33; Indian Dispatch Tow 
Model DT-29, etc. The DT models are all three-wheel vehicles for 
either police use or delivery companies. Many of the remainder of 
the photographs show Indian Motorcycles in use, with numerous 
pictures of various police departments that had adopted Indians for 
their use. Some of the police departments include Denver Police 
Department, Oklahoma Highway Patrol, Iowa Highway Patrol, Il-
linois State Highway Maintenance Police, New York City Police, 
Pennsylvania State Highway Patrol. Massachusetts State Police. In 
the mid-30s Indian was in fierce competition with Harley-Davidson 
to provide police departments across the county with motorcycles. 
Also included are various transformations of the Dispatch Mod-
els including a fine one of a fleet of the custom built DTs for the 
Biltmore Florist of Los Angeles. There is also an armored Indian 
with armored side car (with two police officers seated and machine 
guns jutting out the front), another full page photograph of a fleet of 
armored motorcycles in Peru, and one racing photograph and one 
rally photograph. The “Indian Motorcycle Co.,” represented visu-
ally herein by a birds-eye view of their factory in Springfield, MA, 
“was originally founded as the Hendee Manufacturing Company 
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by George M. Hendee in 1897, manufacturing bicycles. Carl Oscar 
Hedstrom joined in 1900. Both Hendee & Hedstrom were former 
bicycle racers and manufacturers, and they teamed up to produce a 
motorcycle with a 1.75 bhp, single-cylinder engine; this was accom-
plished in Hendee’s home town of Springfield. The bike was suc-
cessful and sales increased dramatically during the next decade. In 
1901, a prototype and two production units of the diamond framed 
Indian Single were successfully designed, built & tested. The first 
Indian motorcycles, having chain drives and streamlined styling, 
were sold to the public in 1902. In 1903, Indian’s co-founder and 
chief engineer Oscar Hedstrom set the world motorcycle speed re-
cord (56 mph). The Scout and Chief V-twins, introduced in the early 
1920s, became the Springfield firm’s most successful models. De-
signed by Charles B. Franklin, the middleweight Scout and larger 
Chief shared a 42-degree V-twin engine layout. Both models gained 
a reputation for strength and reliability. In 1930, Indian merged with 
DuPont Motors. DuPont Motors founder E. Paul DuPont ceased 
production of DuPont automobiles and concentrated the company’s 
resources on Indian. Models of that era had Indian’s famous head-
dress logo on the gas tank. Indian’s huge Springfield factory was 
known as the Wigwam, and native American imagery was much 
used in advertising. In 1940, Indian sold nearly as many motorcy-
cles as its major rival, Harley-Davidson. At the time, Indian repre-
sented the only true American-made heavyweight cruiser alternative 
to Harley-Davidson.” Indian’s most popular models were the Scout, 
made from 1920 to 1946, and the Chief, made from 1922 to 1953. 
Unfortunately, the company went bankrupt in 1953. Today, the vin-
tage cycle enjoys much popularity among enthusiasts, with models 
from the era displayed herein being offered for 5-figure sums. Mod-
est wear to the portfolio spine. Light wear to edges of photographs. 
Very good plus.                                                               $4200.00

A RARE & UNUSUAL IOWA PROMOTIONAL

53.[IOWA]. UNKNOWN. [THE LAWRENCE COAL COMPANY]. 
DESCRIPTION OF THE TOWN OF LAWRENCE, VAN 
BUREN COUNTY, IN THE DES MOINES VALLEY, IOWA: 
ITS HYDRAULIC POWER AND MANUFACTURING 
FACILITIES. Keokuk: J. B. Howell & Company, Printers, 
1856. First edition. 8vo. Original salmon-colored, printed wrappers, 
11 pp. A rare promotional and description of a town that was never 
built in the Des Moines Valley in Iowa. To be located on the Des 
Moines River, thirty miles above Keokuk, Lawrence was meant to 
be to Keokuk “what Lowell and Lawrence of Massachusetts are to 
Boston, and it is believed that the natural advantages are such as to 
relieve this design of even the appearance of extravagance.” The text 
points out the need for manufacturing companies to take advantage 
of the growing population of the region, as well as natural resources 
such as coal and other mineral deposits. The water power provided 
by the river would be harnessed by a proposed dam and lock system. 
The final page contains a description of the Lawrence Coal Company, 
leading some to conclude they may have been behind the publication 
of this pamphlet. The town was apparently never built. Moffit located 
only the copy at the Library of Congress, and the American Imprints 
Inventory for Iowa added only the Boston Public Library and 

Wisconsin Historical Society. OCLC adds Yale, Grinnell College, the 
Newberry Library, and the DeGolyer Library. Americana Exchange 
lists a copy offered by Goodspeeds in 1966 and none before or since. 
Rare. An old water stain to the lower one third of the covers and 
each page, else a very good copy of a rare document.   $1500.00 
     SABIN 39387. MOFFIT 223. AII (IOWA), p.51. OCLC 
19357440. GRAFF 1060.

54.JAASTAD, BEN [RECORDED BY] & ARTHUR WOODWARD 
[EDITED AND ANNOTATED BY]. MAN OF THE WEST. 
REMINISCENCES OF GEORGE WASHINGTON OAKS, 
1840-1917. [Tucson: Arizona Pioneers’ Historical Society, 
1956]. First edition. Edition limited to 400 copies. 8vo. Signed by 
Arthur Woodward on the title page. Stiff printed wrappers, 65pp. 
Uncut. Jaastad relates the life story of George Washington Oaks, early 
California settler, California Infantryman, teamster, freighter, Indian 
wars scout, and participant in the Battle of Beecher Island. Oaks was 
personally acquainted with mountain man Pauline Weaver, guide 
and scout California Joe Milner, Buffalo Bill, General Crook, John 
P. Clum, Johnny Behan, Billy Breakenridge, the Earps, and other 
notable Tombstone residents. Six Guns 1118 says “Contains some new 
material on Bat Masterson, the Earps, Doc Holliday, the O. K. Corral 
fight, the Clantons .....” Fine in stiff, printed wrappers.   $65.00 
     SIX GUNS 1118.

“RARE, A FULL HISTORY OF THOSE 
UNPARALLELED KILLERS...”

55.JAMES, JOHN T. THE BENDERS IN KANSAS BY 
JOHN T. JAMES, ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENSE IN 
THE TRIAL OF THE “BENDER WOMEN” ATOSWEGO, 
LABETTE COUNTY, IN 1889-1890. THE COMPLETE 
STORY, FACTS, NOT FICTION. Wichita: The Kan-Okla 
Publishing Company, [1913]. First edition. 8vo. Inked gift 
inscription on the front fly leaf, signed and dated in the year of 
publication by the author. Original green cloth with pictorial 
paper label affixed to the front cover with titles in white, 173 
pp., introduction, illustrated. Six Guns 1154 says “Rare.” 
“A full history of those unparalleled killers, related by their 
defense lawyer, who must have known the facts. There are 
several typographical errors, as well as some misspellings.” The 
Benders used their home as a stopping off place for travelers 
and then killing their victims in some manner and taking 
their property, including horses, saddles, wagons, money, etc. 
They were under suspicion regarding their activities, until 
finally they tried to escape and eventually were caught and 
returned for their trial. A rare item, housed in a 4-point cloth 
case which is inserted into a quarter leather and cloth slipcase 
with titles stamped in gold gilt on the spine.   $4750.00 
     SIX GUNS 1154. RADER 2061.

RARE LTD EDITION WITH ORIGINAL DRAWING

56.JAMES,WILL. LONE COWBOY, MY LIFE STORY. 
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1930. First edition. This 



CLASSIC ORIGINAL L.A. HUFFMAN PHOTOGRAPHS

WA-145
PHOTOGRAPH

GALLERY
SUPPLEMENT

THROWING THE HERD ON WATER - Original photograph 11.5”x4.” Matted & framed 
19.5”x13.5.” Circa 1890. Huffman studio stamp on back of photograph. Image depicts a herd of cattle 
drinking water on the Big Dry North, Montana with 2 mounted cowboys in background. This image 
appears in several books; most notably on pgs. 268 & 270 of Larry Peterson’s book L.A. HUFFMAN, 
PHOTOGRAPHER OF THE AMERICAN WEST. $3750.00

L.A. Huffman came to Miles City, Montana Territory in 1879 at age 25, where he became the most 
famous photographer of the northern Range. “He photographed the beginning, heyday, and end of the 
open-range days and, for this period, no one did it better.”---Gene & Bev Allen. “The Huffman pictures 
constitute one of the finest pictorial records of ranch life on a western frontier.”---Mark H. Brown.

THE NIGHTHAWK IN HIS NEST 
Original photograph 8”x 6.” Circa 1890. 
Huffman studio stamp on back of photo-
graph.Image depicts a night herder sleeping 
in his bedroll during the daylight, surround-
ed by his hat, spurs, revolver, rope, saddle, 
saddle blanket, etc., with a horse hobbled 
in the immediate background, and a group 
of horses grazing in the distant background. 
This image appears in several books, most 
notably on page 177 of Before Barbed 
Wire by Mark Brown & W.R.Felton, and 
page 218 of Larry Peterson’s book L.A. 
HUFFMAN, PHOTOGRAPHER OF THE 
AMERICAN WEST.                  $4250.00



THE DALTON GANG MEMBERS IN DEATH
KILLED DURING THE ATTEMPTED SIMULTANEOUS ROBBERY OF TWO 

BANKS IN COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS---OCTOBER 5, 1892

BOB DALTON GRAT DALTON

DICK BROADWELL BILL POWERS



THE BOLDEST BANK ROBBERY ATTEMPT IN AMERICAN HISTORY 
EIGHT  MEN DEAD & SEVERAL OTHERS WOUNDED!

On the morning of October 5, 1892, Bob, Grat, & Emmett Dalton, along with fellow gang members 
Dick Broadwell & Bill Powers rode into Coffeyville, Kansas with ambitious plans to rob the C.M. 
Condon Co. Bank and the First National Bank...at the same time! Fortunately for him, gang member 
Bill Doolin was left behind due to his lame horse.
Although the Dalton Brothers had all briefly served as Deputy U.S. Marshal in Oklahoma & 
Kansas, shortly thereafter they had become notorious for cattle rustling and a variety of robberies, 
including several train robberies in 1891 & 1892. In addition to the Dalton Brothers, most other gang 
members got together while working as cowboys on Oscar Halsell’s HX Bar Ranch in Oklahoma. 
Known to many Coffeyville citizens, the Dalton’s wore disguises, but as they approached the 
banks they were recognized by some citizens and the alarm was spread. Emmett & Bob entered 
the First National Bank, while Grat & the other 2 entered the Condon Bank. With $21,000 in a 
grain sack, Emmett & Bob left the First National Bank, but were immediately fired upon by several 
citizens. They headed out the back door into “Death Alley.” Grat, told of a time-lock on the safe 
in the Condon Bank, was shot through the bank window, after which he grabbed $1500 and fled 
with Dick & Bill into “Death Alley.” In the deadly fusilade of gunfire 4 of the gang were killed, 
the City Marshall & 3 citizens were killed, and 3 other citizens, as well as Emmett Dalton, were 
wounded. Cabinet Cards. Photographs/Mounts as follows: Bob---3.875” x 5.5”/4” x 6;” Grat---
3.875” x 4.875”/4.375” x 6.5;” Dick---4” x 5.625”/4.25” x 6.5;” Bill---4” x 5.25”/4.25” x 6.5;” and 
Emmett---4” x 5.5”/4.25” x 6.5.” All but Bob Dalton issued by Tackitt, Coffeyville, Kansas. Three 
have stamp on verso stating: WARNING! Copyright is applied for on these photos.---Mrs. C. Tackett.  
All 5 rare original photographs offered as a set.                                                                                                                                $7500.00

Emmett Dalton, the “Sole Survivor” of the 
gang received a severe rifle shot wound to 
his arm, but despite the opportunity to es-
cape, he returned into heavy gunfire to help 
Bob, when he received 21 buckshot from 
a citizen’s double-barreled shotgun. Badly 
wounded, Emmett survived, refusing doc-
tor’s recommendations to amputate his arm. 
He received a life sentence in the Kansas State 
Penitentiary. In 1907, Emmett was pardoned 
by a petition from citizens of Coffeyville. He 
married his longtime sweetheart, moved to 
California, and in 1931 published When The 
Dalton’s Rode, which subsequently became 
a movie. Emmett Dalton died in Los Angeles 
in 1937.

EMMETT DALTON



$500 REWARD POSTER BY PINKERTON’S NATIONAL DETECTIVE AGENCY
FOR THE ARREST OF BANK ROBBER, REUBEN HOUSTON BURROWS

A rare Pinkerton Reward Poster issued for the arrest of Rube Burrows after Rube, his brother 
James, and others robbed the St. Louis, Arkansas and Texas Rail Road train at Genoa Station, Ar-
kansas on December 9, 1887. Also noted is that during an attempt to arrest Rube & Jim Burrows 
in Montgomery, Alabama on January 23, 1888, posse-member Neil Bray was shot & killed and 
the Burrows brothers escaped. After a subsequent train robbery and killing of passenger, Chester 
Hughes, Rube Burrows was captured on October 8, 1890, and killed in an escape attempt the 
next day. 8.5” x 11” mounted on stiff poster-board. Issued January 31, 1888.                  $4500.00
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is the limited issue of 250 copies each with an original drawing 
by the author not mentioned by Adams Rampaging Herd. Two-
tone cloth with leather title label and title stamped in gold gilt, 
x [2], 431 [2] pp., frontispiece is a photograph of the author, 
and numerous illustrations by him. Words “Published August, 
1930” and code letter “A” on copyright page. Fine, bright, 
square copy in the original fine slipcase covered in pale green 
paper and with a leather spine label and titles stamped in gold 
gilt. Both book and slipcase are housed in a beautiful two-tone 
quarter cloth and linen clamshell case, with titles stamped 
in gilt on the spine. Rare and much sought.   $9000.00 
     MERRILL p.20. HERD 1157. DYKES: DUFAULT 12. 
DOBIE p.108. FRAZIER p.42. RADER 2071.

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION BY AL JENNINGS

57.JENNINGS, AL. NUMBER 30664 BY NUMBER 31539. 
A SKETCH IN THE LIVES OF WILLIAM SIDNEY 
PORTER (O. HENRY) AND AL JENNINGS, THE 
BANDIT. [Hollywood: The Pioneer Press, 1941]. First edition. 
8vo. Inscribed by Al Jennings, “To Almarie Harriss with an 
old bandit’s love. Al Jennings.” Grey printed wrappers, 32 pp., 
frontis., foreword, introduction, illustrated, plates, portraits. A 
story of the prison life of O. Henry and Al Jennings. Six Guns 
1171 says, “Rare.” Lightly soiled on the rear panel, and two 
small spots on front cover, else a fine, bright copy. Housed 
in a two-tone cloth clamshell case with gold stamping on the 
spine.    SIX GUNS 1171.                                      $750.00

EARLY KANSAS PROMOTIONAL

58.[KANSAS]. HUTCHINSON, C.C. RESOURCES OF KANSAS. 
FIFTEEN YEARS EXPERIENCE. Topeka: Published by the author, 
1871. First edition. 16mo. Original maroon cloth, titles stamped in gold 
gilt on front panel, vii, 8 - 287 [1] pp., frontis. [State Capitol], preface, 
illustrated, map, index. The purpose of this book is to provide people, 
who are considering a move to Kansas, with answers to questions 
they may have about the region. Much information is provided on 
state boundaries and area, rivers, topography, soil, climate, rainfall, 
water, timber, prairie grass, roads, wind and windmills, geology, 
coal, metals, churches, cities, towns, cattle ranching, sheep, farming, 
fruit growing, schools, taxes, survey of government lands, acquiring 
title to government lands, railroads, towns served by railroads, and 
much more. Herd 1110 says “Scarce.” The map is a new map of 
Kansas and unfolds to 13 1/2” x 25” and is titled “New Map of 
Kansas To Accompany Hutchinson’s RESOURCES OF KANSAS. 
The map has been compiled from actual survey and other reliable 
data and has been drawn with great care, and everything upon it is 
from official sources excepting the proposed railroad lines. Drawn 
by Wm. B. Covel, Print Draughtsman, U. S. Surveyor General 
Office, Lawrence, Kansas. The map is in fine condition. Non-
authorial penciled presentation on front fly leaf, cloth covers a bit 
faded, and minor light foxing to the fore-edges, else text is clean, 
bright, and tight in near fine condition.                                 $750.00

59.KOBLAS, JOHN J. FAITHFUL UNTO DEATH, THE 
JAMES-YOUNGER RAID ON THE FIRST NATIONAL 
BANK NORTHFIELD, MINNESOTA SEPTEMBER 7, 
1876. Northfield: Northfield Historical Society, 2001. First 
edition. Boards. 207 pp. Numerous illustrations, many from old 
photographs. Facsimiles. Diagrams. Map. Bibliography. Index. 
Maps on endpapers. On the 125th anniversary of the event, the 
Northfield Historical Society has published “The most accurate 
and detailed history yet written of the 1876 James-Younger 
Raid on the First National Bank of Northfield, Minnesota.” An 
excellent work, written by the recently-deceased historian and 
author John J. Koblas. As new in dust jacket.          $65.00

60.LINDERMAN, FRANK B. [CO-SKEE-SEE-CO-COT]. INDIAN 
WHY STORIES. SPARKS FROM WAR EAGLE’S LODGE-
FIRE. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1915. First edition. 8vo. 
Inked gift inscription signed and dated by the author on the front free 
fly leaf. Original red cloth, front cover bears a paper pictorial label 
with lettering in red and a colored illustration, spine titles stamped 
in gilt, xvi, 236 pp., preface, introduction, frontispiece, illustrated, 
plates (10 color plates, 8 in the text and the one on the front cover 
and title page), 12 black & white drawings, words “Published 
September, 1915” appear on verso of title page. Illustrations 
by Charles M. Russell. This is an anthology of 22 Native 
American folktales, compiled by the author from oral stories 
passed onto him by members of the Blackfeet, Chippewa, and 
Cree tribes. Linderman (1869-1938) first moved to the Montana 
territory at the age of 16 working initially as a fur trapper, later 
serving in the Montana State Legislature, and by 1911 had 
begun writing his story anthologies, and in 1924 bought the 
Hotel Kalispell which he would run for two years and where 
this copy was presented. Gilt on the spine is worn and dull else 
a very good copy lacking the original dust jacket.   $475.00 
     YOST/RENNER 30.

61.MANGUM, NEIL C. BATTLE OF THE ROSEBUD: 
PRELUDE TO THE LITTLE BIGHORN. El Segundo: 
Upton & Sons, 1987. First edition. Cloth. 180pp. Numerous 
illustrations. 9 maps. Preface. Notes. Bibliography. Index. An 
excellent, detailed study of this major, yet nearly forgotten battle. 
The Sioux & Cheyenne victory over the large military force led 
by General George Crook was a prelude and led directly to a 
still greater triumph over Custer’s command eight days later. 
Illustrations include 11 photographs of the terrain upon which 
the battle took place. The detailed maps are very important in 
that they record and present the changing of the positions of the 
Indians and Crook’s troops throughout the approximate 5 hour 
duration of the battle. Fine in fine dust jacket.           $60.00

62.MARSHALL, WILLIAM I. ACQUISITION OF OREGON, 
AND THE LONG SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE ABOUT 
MARCUS WHITMAN. TWO VOLUMES. Seattle: Lowman & 
Hanford Co., 1911. First edition. Two volumes. 8vo. Cloth, 450 
pp. & 368 pp., uncut. Graff 2691 says “An attempt, based on the 
research of twenty five years to expose the myth that Whitman 
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saved Oregon.” Volume I provides a very good early history of 
Oregon. The majority of Volume II addresses the contention of 
the author and many others, that Marcus Whitman had minimal 
influence on the success of the United States’ claim to the 
Oregon Country in its dispute with England.   $750.00 
     GRAFF 2691.HOWES M322. SMITH 6556.

 AN IMPORTANT SCHOLARLY COMPILATION

63.MCKELVEY, SUSAN DELANO. BOTANICAL EX-
PLORATION OF THE TRANS-MISSISSIPPI WEST, 
1790-1850. Jamaica Plain: The Arnold Arboretum of Har-
vard University, 1955. First edition. Cloth, 1144pp., lengthy 
introduction, prologue, eleven maps including 8 folding maps 
bound-in and 2 large folding maps in pocket at rear. An ex-
ceptionally thorough study and compilation of the narratives 
of various individuals who during the period of 1790 to 1850 
explored, or traveled in, the Trans-Mississippi West collecting 
botanical specimens. This work presents the records by decade, 
beginning with 1786, then 1790-1800, then 1800-1810, and so 
on, through 1840-1850. The narratives and/or observations, and 
descriptions by Haenke, Menzies, Lewis & Clark, Bradbury, 
Nuttall, Eschscholtz Baldwin, James, Say, Botta, Berlandier, 
Douglas, Coulter, Tolmie, Drummon, Wyeth, Maximilian, Bey-
rich, Hinds, Geyer, Brackenridge, Gambel, Fremont, Burke, 
Gordon, Spalding, Audubon, Abert, Wislezenus, Hartweg 
Emory, Fendler, Parry, Wright, and many more are recorded 
here, with extensive footnotes to provide historical context. An 
excellent and important work. Some tanning to half-title and 
title page, with evidence of a label neatly removed from blank 
portion of title page, else a very good-near fine copy. Maps as 
new.                                                                               $400.00

64.MCWHORTER, L. V. HEAR ME, MY CHIEFS! NEZ 
PERCE HISTORY AND LEGEND. Caldwell: The Caxton 
Printers, Ltd., 1952. First edition. Cloth, 640 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, 47 plates from photographs. Map on endpapers. 
Introduction. Appendices. Bibliography. Index. A detailed 
history of the Nez Perce Indians and the Nez Perce War of 1877, 
as seen from the Indian’s perspective. The author befriended 
the Nez Perce and other northwest Indians and wrote their 
history from interviews and personal contact. Considered by 
most historians to be the best work on the Nez Perce War. Fine, 
bright, tight copy in dust jacket with light wear to the spine 
ends, corners ans extremities.                                      $300.00

65.MERRICK, GEORGE BYRON. OLD TIMES ON THE 
UPPER MISSISSIPPI. THE RECOLLECTIONS OF A 
STEAMBOAT PILOT FROM 1854 TO 1863. Cleveland: 
The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1909. First edition. 8vo. 
Original blue cloth, titles stamped in gold on the spine, 323 pp., 
frontis., teg, prelude, illustrated, maps, portraits, appendices, 
index, page edges untrimmed, many pages uncut. AHC 186 
says “This work was edited by Reuben Gold Thwaites, but he 
is uncredited. James K. Hosmer’s evaluation in 1909, that there 

is “no better account from the inside of steamboating,” is still 
correct (American Historical Review [April, 1909], p.595). The 
recollections of Merrick are extremely diverse, and include 
information touching on a variety of subjects, from economic 
and industrial and ethnological.” Small bump to front and rear 
lower corners and some very light rubbing to the cloth, else a 
near fine copy without dust jacket, as issued. HOWES M540. 
GRAFF 2756. AHC 186.                                     $225.00

66.MILLS, BILL. 25 YEARS BEHIND PRISON BARS. 
NP: Privately printed, n.d. First edition or early reprint? 
Stiff printed wrappers, 56pp., frontis. Born in Rains County, 
Texas. Beginning in 1910, at 17 years of age, the author 
served 5 prison terms in Texas, 1 in Oklahoma, and 1 in 
the Federal Penitentiary in Atlanta, Georgia. Mills was 
convicted of various crimes including horse theft, armed 
robbery, and counterfeiting. This interesting account gives 
much detail of the brutality of life in Texas prisons and 
prison farms. Information of prison breaks in Oklahoma and 
Texas is also related. Very good. Very scarce.   $225.00 
     ADAMS-SIX GUNS 1504.

67.MILLS, BRIGADIER GENERAL ANSON. MY STORY. 
Washington: Press of Byron S. Adams, 1918. First edition. 8vo. 
Compliments of the author to Miss Maria B. Hunt. Limp, 
gilt-stamped cloth, black front and rear endpapers, a.e.g., 412 
pp. Numerous illustrations, 3 maps. Preface by General Nelson 
Miles. Valuable and vivid recollections by Mills of his service in 
Texas in the 1850’s, the Civil War, service in Arizona, Crook’s 
1876 campaign, and his service in El Paso as Commissioner 
of the Boundary Commission between the United States and 
Mexico. His recollections of El Paso and west Texas are 
particularly noteworthy. Mills recounts his campaigns in 
the west from 1865 through the Custer campaign of 1876. 
He was a champion of Custer and accuses Terry of being 
unfamiliar with Indian warfare. His personal experiences on 
the Powder River Expedition, at the Battle of the Rosebud, and 
at the Battle of Slim Buttes are particularly noteworthy. Mills 
escorted General Dodge on the overland expedition to Oregon 
in 1867 and performed the same task with Lord Dunraven in 
1873. Howes calls for an errata slip, not present in this copy 
nor the Graff copy. He was also involved in the Black Hills 
Gold Rush. An exceptionally fine, bright copy.   $250.00 
     HOWES M626. GRAFF 2804. JENNEWEIN 64. CUSTER 
HIGH SPOT 39.

68.[MISSOURI]. RICHARDSON, E. E. [ASST. SECRETARY]. 
TWELFTH ANNUAL LIVE STOCK REPORT OF THE 
KANSAS CITY STOCK YARDS, FOR THE YEAR ENDING 
DECEMBER 31ST, 1882. Kansas City: P.H. Tierna Printer, 
1882. 9 3/8” x 24” sheet folded to 12 panels. 6 panels offer 
charts depicting monthly receipts of live stock for the 12 
years, ending December 31, 1882; monthly shipment of live 
stock for 12 years, ending December 31, 1882; yearly receipts 
of live stock by the respective railroads, for 12 years, ending 



15

December 31, 1882; and yearly shipments of live stock by 
the respective railroads, for 12 years, ending December 
31, 1882. Each chart is broken down into months for years 
beginning in 1871 and ending 1882. Information on cattle, 
sheep, hogs, horses and mules. In the charts by respective 
railroads, statistic on Hannibal & St. Louis; Wabash, St. Louis 
& Pacific; Missouri Pacific; Union Pacific, K.D.; Kan City, L 
& S Kansas; Kan. City, Fort Scott & Gulf; Kan. City, St. Jo 
& C.B.; Missouri, Kansas & Texas; Atch’n, Topeka & Santa 
Fe; Chicago & Alton; Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. are offered. 
Total Receipts since opening of the Yards is 7,926,230 and 
broken down into cattle, hogs, sheep horses and mules. Verso 
offers 2 charts, the first a report of live stock receipts at the 
Kansas City Stock Yards, for the year ending December 31st, 
1882. The second chart is a report of live stock shipments at 
the Kansas City Stock Yards, for the year ending December 
31st, 1882. Again, each chart is broken down into months and 
various live stock. These 2 charts further break statistics down 
by railway. Herd 1886 quotes a later issue for the year ending 
December 31, 1893 and says, Scarce.” Report is very fragile 
with 5” split to top of one fold, spitting to top and bottom 
of another fold minimally held together, and 4 panel section 
separated completely from remaining 8 panels.   $350.00 
     HERD 1886.

AN IMPORTANT WORK---MUCH ON EARLY 
MONTANA PIONEERS & THE CATTLE INDUSTRY

69.[MONTANA]. NOYES, ALVA J. THE STORY OF 
AJAX, LIFE IN THE BIG HOLE BASIN. Helena: State 
Publishing Company, 1914. First edition. 8vo. Inscribed and 
signed by author on front free endpaper. Dark blue cloth, 
[i-viii], [1]-158 pp., frontispiece. [photograph of the Ajax 
mine], foreword, illustrated, plates, portraits, errata, index. 
This book is said to be the first autobiography published in 
Montana. Six Score 82 says, “Noyes came to Montana in 1866. 
His autobiography, supposedly the first published in Montana, 
contains many references to the cattle industry and to important 
Montana pioneers.” Bright, near fine copy.   $2500.00 
     SIX SCORE 82. HERD 1691. SIX GUNS 1626. GRAFF 
3051. HOWES N219. SMITH 7488.

VERY RARE IN ORIGINAL 
DELUXE LEATHER BINDING

70.[MONTANA]. VAUGHN, ROBERT. THEN AND NOW; 
OR, THIRTY-SIX YEARS IN THE ROCKIES. PERSONAL 
REMINISCENCES OF SOME OF THE FIRST PIONEERS 
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA. INDIAN AND INDIAN 
WARS. THE PAST AND PRESENT OF THE ROCKY 
MOUNTAIN COUNTRY, 1864-1900. Minneapolis: Tribune 
Printing Company, 1900. First edition. 8vo. Original deluxe 
leather binding, titles stamped in gold gilt on the front cover and 
spine, all edges gilt, colored front and rear marbled endpapers, 
461 pp., preface, frontispiece (portrait), plates, plus eight 

illustrations by C.M. Russell. Vaughn left Illinois in 1864 for the 
gold fields of Idaho. Later that year he moved to the gold fields 
of Montana. He relates his experiences and some early history of 
the state. It describes the first decade of the author’s stay there, 
beginning right after the Civil War and continuing up to the 
Nez Perce War of 1877. Much on cattle, Indian fighting, buffalo 
hunting, Custer and the Little Big Horn, pioneers, ranching, the 
Nez Perce War, the Ghost Dance, etc. Former owner’s neat 
bookplate on the front pastedown sheet, a few minor rubs to 
the spine, else a fine, bright copy of a scarce book and one that 
is basic for the early history of Montana. An exceptional copy 
and seldom found in this splendid condition.   $1875.00 
     HERD 2403. GRAFF 4466. HOWES V60. LUTHER 68.

71.[NEVADA] [COMSTOCK LODE]. KENDALL, C. W. 
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONERS AND EVIDENCE 
TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE ON MINES AND 
MINING OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 
THE UNITED STATES IN REGARD TO THE SUTRO 
TUNNEL, TOGETHER WITH THE ARGUMENTS AND 
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, RECOMMENDING 
A LOAN BY THE GOVERNMENT IN AID OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF SAID WORK. Washington: 
Government Printing Office, 1872. First edition. Thick 8vo. 
Blue cloth, titles and decorations stamped in gold gilt on the 
front cover and spine, 450 pp., 12 fold-out maps at the rear, all 
edges gilt, index. House of Representatives Report No. 94, 
42D Congress, 2d Session, to accompany bill H. R. 2966. 
This deluxe binding is said to have been especially bound and 
distributed by Adolph Heinrich Sutro (1830-1898). Lamar says 
“He also conceived an ingenious tunneling plan for mining 
the Comstock Lode: a shaft cut through four miles of Mount 
Davidson would provide ventilation, drainage, and easy 
extraction of ore. But for nearly ten years Sutro was blocked 
by other capitalists who feared his control of the lode. Finally, 
with the backing of European capital, he was able to complete 
the shaft in 1878, selling out the next year at a fantastic profit.” 
In this report Sutro’s lengthy remarks in defense of his plan 
are printed in detail, as is the proposed bill. The maps detail 
the location of the Comstock Lode and the location of his 
proposed tunnel. Plate 1 is intact but opened carelessly, edges 
of plate 10 are worn, else a very good copy.   $495.00 
     LAMAR p. 1151-52.

ONE OF THE “BIG FOUR” CATTLE BOOKS

72.NIMMO, JOSEPH, JR. TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
REPORT ON THE INTERNAL COMMERCE OF THE 
UNITED STATES, BY JOSEPH NIMMO, JR., CHIEF 
OF THE BUREAU OF STATISTICS, TREASURY 
DEPARTMENT. Washington: Government Printing Office, 
1885. First edition. 8vo. Original full cloth, [1]-562 pp., 23.5 x 16 
cm., 5 large folding maps in rear, tables, appendices. Six Score 
81 says, “One of the “big four” cattle books; an indispensable 
source for research in the field. This issue, the “Treasury” issue, 
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is the most desirable because of its maps and apparent priority 
of issue. It is a unique collection, and should be an early point of 
reference for anyone interested in this period. It contains more 
solid facts than any other primary source of the time.” Herd 1674 
says “Rare.” “This book is held to be among the most important 
of the “big four” cattle books, and its contents were compiled 
by experts on the subject.” Merrill p. 9 says, “The book deals 
with a unique subject, almost forgotten, a proposed cattle trail 
to connect Fort Griffin and Dodge City Trail at Fort Supply, 
Indian Territory, and proceed thence by a devious route to the 
Canadian line .... Nimmo’s report is a fairly comprehensive 
analysis made of the range cattle industry of that time. The book 
is excessively rare.” Streeter Sale 2377 says, “Nimmo’s essay on 
the range and ranch cattle business of the United States, which 
comprises Part 3 of his report, is regarded as the best and most 
comprehensive treatment of the industry made to that time.” 
Nimmo was a long time government employee and statistician 
who produced a variety of reports over his career; however, this 
is his most important work. An absolute cornerstone work on 
the cattle industry. A near fine, solid copy housed in a quarter 
leather and marbled paper over boards slipcase with raised 
bands and titles stamped in gold on the spine.   $9500.00 
     SIX SCORE 81. HERD 1674. HOWES N158. GRAFF 
4423. MERRILL p.22. STREETER SALE IV 2377. RADER 
2485. DOBIE p.112.

OIL DEVELOPMENT IN THE TEXAS PANHANDLE

73.[OIL] [TEXAS]. HEYDRICK MAPPING COMPANY. 
HEYDRICK’S OWNERSHIP MAP OF HANSFORD CO., 
TEXAS. (CAPTION TITLE). Wichita Falls, Texas: Heydrick 
Mapping Company, 1954. First edition. A large 44” x 42 1/2” 
sheet map printed one side, folded, else quite crisp. A very 
scarce and quite large map that provides a detailed depiction 
of land ownership in Hansford County, situated in the very 
northern end of the Texas panhandle, during the mid-1950s. 
The Heydrick Mapping Company began publishing land maps 
of oil-rich Texas counties in the late 1910s and 1920s. Indeed, 
Heydrick produced many Texas county maps in the 1920s, but 
none for Hansford County, likely since the discovery of oil 
there and the beginning of commercial production were still 
several decades in the future. “Oil was discovered in Hansford 
County in 1937, and significant production began in the 1950s. 
In 1956 production totaled almost 548,000 barrels; in 1960, 
almost 1,342,000 barrels; in 1974, about 590,000 barrels; and 
in 1990, 463,833 barrels. About 202,000 barrels were produced 
in 2000, and by the end of that year 38,279,469 barrels had 
been extracted from county lands since 1937” -- Texas State 
Handbook Online. At the time this map was published, Shell, 
Gulf, Humble, Phillips, and other prominent companies had 
developed a significant presence in the county, and production 
was beginning to boom. The delineation of land ownership on the 
map reflects this, but it shows many individual owners as well. 
All Heydrick maps of Texas are scarce, regardless of when 
they were produced, with the vast majority being located in 

only one or two copies. This particular example provides an 
excellent cartographic depiction of the first oil boom in the 
northernmost portion of the state. Not in OCLC. Folded, 
otherwise a quite crisp map with a few scattered contemporary 
pencil annotations, else a very good copy.                     $1275.00

UNRECORDED SOUTH TEXAS OIL MAP

74.[OIL]. [TEXAS]. SUN OIL COMPANY. M - 18 MCMULLEN 
CO. TEXAS, SUN OIL COMPANY. (CAPTION TITLE). 
Dallas: Sun Oil Company, 1920. First edition. A large folding map 
46 1/2” x 33 1/2” printed one side. A large, unrecorded map that 
delineates land ownership in 1920 in McMullen County, Texas, 
south of San Antonio, during the first oil boom in the area. The 
map was produced for the Sun Oil Company, and properties 
owned by the firm, including a large swath of land in the western 
part of the county totaling 127,000 acres, are shaded in yellow. 
Sun Oil (present day Sunoco) began its operations during the 
late 19th century in the oil fields of Western Pennsylvania 
and Ohio, but developed large-scale operations across Texas, 
beginning with the first discoveries at Spindletop through the 
early 20th century and beyond, and are still headquartered in 
Dallas. The first oil producing well in McMullen was drilled 
around 1917 and a pipeline to San Antonio was completed 
soon after, as gas and oil took on a leading role in the county’s 
economy. The present map, printed in 1920, provides a detailed 
snapshot of land ownership in the county at the height of this 
first boom. Each individual parcel is identified by plat number 
and is labelled with the name of the owner. The drilling activity 
during this period tapered off by the Depression, and the 
economy of the county became ranching-based for much of 
the 20th century, but the advent of fracking and the location 
of McMullen County atop the Eagleford Shale has made it the 
richest county in Texas in recent years A fine and detailed 
map, valuable as a document both of land ownership in 
rural South Texas during the early 20th century and of the 
development of the Texas oil industry. Not in OCLC. Very 
light wear along a few folds, some browning at lower edge and 
a bit more heavily browned at lower right corner, and a bit of 
scattered faint foxing, else a very good copy.      $2650.00

75.[RAILROAD]. [COLORADO]. BEEBE, LUCIUS & 
CHARLES CL. NARROW GAUGE IN THE ROCKIES. 
Berkeley: Howell-North, 1958. First edition. Quarto. Limited 
edition of 850 copies signed by the authors and numbered. 
This is copy 725 of the Clear Board edition. Black cloth, gold 
stamping on front cover and spine, pictorial endpapers, 224 pp., 
frontis. [color painting by Howard Fogg of narrow-gauge train 
No. 100 running along the margin of Mineral Creek in 1888], 
acknowledgments, dedication, foreword, illustrated, plates, 
portraits, maps, folding map in rear pocket. An interesting 
history of the narrow gauge railroads in Colorado’s Rocky 
Mountains. Fine in original transparent dust jacket. Housed in 
the original pictorial paper over boards slipcase with moderate 
wear to spine ends and corners.                                      $125.00
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76.[RAILROAD]. DARWIN, ROBERT. THE HISTORY OF 
THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD IN CHEYENNE. A 
PICTORIAL ODYSSEY TO THE MECCA OF STEAM. 
Carmel Valley: Express Press Limited, [1987]. First edition. 
Heavy and thick oblong 4to. Bright red cloth with titles stamped 
in gold gilt on the front cover and spine, light gray front and 
rear endpapers, xiv, 386 pp., dedication, acknowledgments, 
foreword, preface, introduction, illustrated, many from 
photographs, portraits, maps, appendix, about the prints, photo 
credits and format, bibliography, index, colophon. The size of 
the book is impressive, with many of its images reproduced full-
page, dramatically encompassing the reader with their infinite 
detail and overwhelming presence. 386 pages with stunning 
photographs and several yard maps. In addition to numerous 
photographs of locomotives, there are also many of people, 
hotels, restaurants, cities, events, etc. As new, unread copy in 
dust jacket, housed in the original shipping carton.        $875.00

UNIQUE IDAHO RAILROAD ARCHIVE

77.[RAILROAD]. HOLLAND, ROBERT T. [ENGINEER]. PA-
CIFIC & IDAHO NORTHERN RAILWAY CONSTRUCTION 
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ARCHIVE 1909-1911. Shoshone & 
Weiser, Idaho & Northfield Falls, Vermont: Robert Timothy Hol-
land, 1909-1911. First edition. Black cloth three-ring notebook with 
titles stamped in gold gilt on the front cover. An exceptional ar-
chive of 97 photographs, Real Photograph Postcards, and Cya-
notypes documenting the construction of the P & IN Ry along 
the Weiser River from Milepost 76 north of Glendale, ID to New 
Meadows, ID, and then the scenic Payette Lake area. These im-
ages include locomotives, engineers, survey crews, sternwheel-
ers, excursions on RR hand cars, massive steam shovels in op-
eration, and more. Archive of 67 original photographs sized 3 
1/2” x 5 1/2,” 29 Real Photograph postcards (3 cyanotypes), 
sized 3 1/2” x 5 1/2,” 1 color linen postcard, 9 with ink annota-
tions, pencil annotations, and notes on versos. These uncom-
mon photographs & cyanotypes offer an extraordinary view 
of the construction of the Pacific & Idaho Northern Railway, 
a successful shortline railroad which had purchased the rights 
and interests, including surveys, grades, and right-of-way of 
the Weiser, Idaho & Spokane Railway in 1899, later sold in 
1914 to the Oregon Short Line Railroad. By 1909, the P&IN Ry 
was beginning the construction from Evergreen, Idaho to New 
Meadows, Idaho where the company was establishing the New 
Meadows Depot, which would allow the P&IN Ry to serve as 
a “farm-to-market” railroad. In addition, they were operating 
six Baldwin4-6-0steam locomotives (four of them new), Nos. 
100-105. These excellent photographs show surveyors at work, 
engineering crews, steam locomotives, supplies being hauled 
in by sternwheelers and horse-drawn covered freight wagons, 
grading, and laying of railroad ties, temporary corduroy log 
railroad track beds over water, construction of dikes, railroad 
trestles, and more. Many of the photos show Edwardian-era 
“Western” women riding the railroad construction hand cars, 
hamming around with the survey and track building engineer-

ing crew, shooting rifles, and posing for the photographer. 
Notes on the back of several of the photographs and postcards 
provide invaluable identifying details to the participants, espe-
cially the civil engineers and survey crew contracted with the 
J. G. White & Co., Inc. out of New York. Those identified in-
clude the project’s chief engineer was Stuart Macaulay French 
(1878-1961), civil engineer who directed railroad building and 
irrigation projects for J. G. White & Co. from 1909-1920, be-
fore leaving for Seattle, and Sedro Woolley as mining engineer; 
Karl L. Keyes (1880-1972) a local civil engineer based out of 
Weiser, ID who began his career with the Chicago, Milwaukee 
& St. Paul RR, and then contracted for the P&IN Ry project; 
Howard McClymonds Yost (1885-1966), civil engineer who 
specialized in concrete work, road building, and later with U.S. 
Army; Charles B. Shirley, Jr. (1890-1963), a Weiser, ID sur-
veyor, who later became a banker; Harry Spooner (b. 1875), 
accountant with the Oregon Short Line RR, and the P&IN Ry 
in Weiser, as well as the survey Levelman A.W. Bainbridge (fl. 
1900-1920), surveyor and engineer out of Colorado Springs, 
and later Los Angeles. CA. Holland (b. 1892) was a young 
Vermonter whose family worked as engineers and surveyors 
with the Central Vermont Railroad, who went West to Idaho 
where he worked on the track building project for the P&IN Ry, 
later with the Lehigh Valley Railroad, and served with the 13th 
Engineers Construction Battalion, and later 143rd Co. Trans-
port Engineers with the A.E.F. during and after World War I. 
Two of the postcards included in this group were mailed to his 
older sister Joanna Florence Holland (1889-1925), a Vermont 
public school teacher. Most of the photos have strong contrast 
with a few sepia-tinted images with minor fading, overall a 
collection in near fine condition. See: Don Strack, Pacific & 
Idaho Northern Railway Overview, Utah Rails (2010); The 
Progress of Sub-Division in Idaho under the Carey Act, The 
Irrigation Age, Vol. XXIV, No. 1, pp. 55-56; Hiram Taylor 
French, History of Idaho: A Narrative Account of its His-
torical Progress (1914).                                                 $3500.00

78.[RAILROAD]. [NEW MEXICO]. HARPER, JARED V. 
SANTA FE’S RATON PASS. Dallas: Published by Kachina Pass, 
1983. First edition. Oblong 8vo. Color, pictorial stiff wrappers, 
144 pp., frontispiece (Raton Pass - 1904), acknowledgements, 
foreword, preface, illustrated mostly from photographs, maps, line 
drawings, bibliography, bill of sale for Raton Pass. Foreword by 
R. H. Kindig. Raton Pass was considered by railroad men to be 
the scene of heroic railroading. With one of the steepest main line 
grades in the U. S., its principal operating problems consisted of 
multi-engine trains up grade, and the ever-present possibility of a 
runaway on the down grade. An interesting history. As new, unread 
copy.                                                                             $100.00

79.[REFERENCE].GRAFF, EVERETT D. FIFTY TEXAS 
RARITIES. SELECTED FROM THE LIBRARY OF 
MR. EVERETT D. GRAFF FOR AN EXHIBITION TO 
COMMEMORATE THE HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY 
OF THE ANNEXATION OF TEXAS BY THE UNITED 
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STATES. Ann Arbor: The William L. Clements Library, 
1946. First edition. 12mo. Limited to 50 copies. Inscribed “To 
Herbert O. Brayer from Everett D. Graff.” Also laid-in is a 
typed letter to Brayer on Graff’s stationery dated April 8, 1946, 
where he is “delighted to send you a catalogue of the Fifty Texas 
Books. Sincerely yours, (and signed in ink), Everett D. Graff.” 
Herbert O. Brayer was a famous historian and author who 
was the Director of the Western Range Cattle Industry Study, 
located in Denver, Colorado. Decorated stapled wrappers, 40 
pp., illustrated. Fifty Texas rarities selected for an exhibition to 
be held at the William L. Clements Library at the University of 
Michigan in Ann Arbor, Michigan. Light wear to the head of 
spine and minor wear to the extremities, else a very good, clean 
copy.                                                                                $250.00

80.[REFERENCE]. STORM, COLTON. [COMPILER]. A 
CATALOGUE OF THE EVERETT D. GRAFF COLLECTION 
OF WESTERN AMERICANA. Chicago: The University 
of Chicago Press, 1968. First edition. Cloth, 854 pp. Frontis. 
Introduction. Index. One of the most important bibliographic 
references for collectors of Western Americana. A description of the 
amazing collection of Western Americana amassed by Everett D. 
Graff. Also includes: Index To Maps In The Catalogue Of The 
Everett D. Graff Collection Of Western Americana published in 
1972, and laid-in.                                                                  $45.00

VERY RARE ORIGINAL LEATHER BINDING

81.ROOT, FRANK W. AND WILLIAM E. CONNELLEY. THE 
OVERLAND STAGE TO CALIFORNIA. Topeka: Published 
by the Authors, 1901. First edition. Thick 8vo. Original deluxe 
binding of three quarter leather and decorative boards; with 
title, authors, and vignette of Indian in gilt on spine. Decorative 
endpapers. xvii [1], 630 pp., frontis., preface, acknowledgments, 
illustrated. plates, portraits, folding map. Preface by William Elsey 
Connelley. Adams Six Guns #1897: “Very rare and is considered 
the standard history of the early stage lines. “The map depicts 
the lines of the Great Overland Stage Route, the Santa Fe Trail, 
Butterfield Overland and Dispatch, Mormon Route of 1847, etc. 
Root was a messenger in charge of Express, and an Agent of the 
Post Office Department on the Great Stage Line across the plains 
to California. Rubbing to boards and all edges. Wear to corners, 
spine ends, and edges of spine. Spine is sunned with all gilt in 
very good condition. This is the only copy of this work that we’ve 
seen in an original three quarter leather binding...likely produced 
for authors or publisher in very limited quantity.    $600.00 
     COWAN p.541. HOWES R434. SIX GUNS 1897. 
EBERSTADT MODERNOVERLANDS 414. STREETER 
SALE 3117. FLAKE 7417.

A BLACK HILLS, CATTLE RANCHING, & CUSTER 
RARITY...LESS THAN 50 COPIES!

82.SCHATZ, A. H. OPENING A COW COUNTRY. 
A HISTORY OF THE PIONEER’S STRUGGLE IN 

CONQUERING THE PRAIRIES SOUTH OF THE 
BLACK HILLS. Ann Arbor: Edwards Brothers, Inc., 
1939. First edition. 8vo. Signed by the author on the title page. 
Stiff printed wrappers, x, 141 pp., frontispiece, illustrated, plates, 
portraits, maps, plan, preface, appendix. Herd 2017 says “very 
scarce,” and “A letter from the author states that he had only a very 
small number printed, selling them to friends at just what they cost 
him, and the edition was soon exhausted.” SIX GUNS 1953 says, 
“This privately printed and scarce little book devoted a chapter to 
cattle rustling in the Dakotas.” Jennewein 154 says “An excellent 
account of the development of the first ranches in the southern 
Hills, Particularly Fall River Country.” Extremely rare today done 
in an edition of less than 50 copies. An excellent account of the 
development of the first ranch of the Southern Hills, particularly 
the Falls River Country, the 1874 Custer Expedition, outlaws, 
the Keystone Land and Cattle Company country, etc. A cattle 
and Custer rarity. Fine in a leather clamshell case with author’s 
name and title stamped in gold on the front cover.   $4500.00 
     SIX GUNS 1953. HERD 2017. JENNEWEIN 154.

83.SHAPARD, BUD. CHIEF LOCO, APACHE PEACEMAK-
ER. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [2010]. First edition. 
8vo. Two-tone quarter cloth and boards, titles stamped in silver 
gilt on the spine, tan front and rear endpapers, xii, 364 pp., pref-
ace, introduction, illustrated from photographs, portraits, maps, 
notes, bibliography, index. A biography of Chiricahua Apache 
Indian Chief Loco, 1823-1905. As new, unread copy in dust 
jacket.                                                                                 $35.00

84.SHIRLEY, GLENN. TOUGHEST OF THEM ALL. 
Albuquerque: Univ. of New Mexico Press, 1953. First edition. 
First issue. Cloth, 145 pp., preface, bibliography, index. A 
collection of stories taken from court records, newspapers, 
and personal interviews with men and women closely 
associated with several interesting characters of the early 
West. Chapters about The Doolin Gang, Cherokee Bill, Bob 
Ollinger, The Marlows, Kate Bender, Henry Brown, Temple 
Houston, and others. The first book by this excellent author and 
historian. Fine copy in lightly rubbed dust jacket.   $55.00 
     SIX GUNS 2015.

A VERY RARE MERRILL ARISTOCRAT

85.SIRINGO, CHARLES A. THE SONG COMPANION OF 
A LONE STAR COWBOY. OLD FAVORITE COW - CAMP 
SONGS. Santa Fe: Privately printed By Chas. A. Siringo, 
[1919]. First edition. 18mo.. 6” x 3 1/2” pictorial wrappers, 42 
pp., explanation, introduction. Songs included are THE LONE 
STAR, THE DYING COWBOY, THE TEXAS RANGERS, 
MUSTANG GRAY, COW BOY CAROL, SAM BASS, THE 
BUFFALO HUNTERS, THE TOUGH LONGHORN, THE 
DYING RANGER, THE COWBOY’S CHRISTMAS BALL, 
THE GOL-DARNED WHEEL, A JOLLY COWBOY, and THE 
EASTERN SHORES OF THE RIO GRANDE. Also included is 
a first edition copy of A Lone Star Cowboy, Being Fifty Years 
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Experience In The Saddle As Cowboy, Detective and New 
Mexico Ranger, On Every Cow Trail In The Wooly Old West. 
Also The Doings Of Some “Bad” Cowboys, Such As “Billy 
the Kid,” Wess Harding and “Kid Curry.” Siringo issued 
this little song booklet because the songs fit together nicely and 
many are mentioned in his new book at the time, A LONE STAR 
COW-BOY. The Song Companion has the original wrappers, 
with light wear to the spine ends, a small corner crease to the 
front cover, tiny corner chips to three corners and light wear to 
the extremities, else a very good copy. This is a rare item. The 
copy of A Lone Star Cowboy has the former owner’s inked 
name and address on the front fly leaf, covers lightly rubbed, 
light wear to the spine ends, corners and extremities, title a bit 
dull on the front cover and spine, else a good copy of a scarce 
book. Song Companion housed in a four point clamshell case and 
both books are presented in a matching cloth slipcase that is lined 
with felt and with titles on paper labels on the front and spine. Only 
the second copy of the Song Companion we’ve handled. A rare 
item and a Merrill Aristocrat of the Cow Country.   $5875.00 
     SIX GUNS 2029. HOWES S518. HERD 2074. GRAFF 
3803.

86.SKARSTEN, M.O. GEORGE DROUILLARD, HUNTER 
AND INTERPRETER FOR LEWIS AND CLARK AND 
FUR TRADER, 1807-1810. Glendale: The Arthur H. Clark Co., 
1964. Western Frontiersmen Series XI. First edition. Octavo. 
Cloth, 356pp., preface, illustrated, two maps, bibliography, 
index. “Drouillard played a primary role in the success of the 
Lewis and Clark expedition. Following that service he was a 
partner of Manuel Lisa in the fur trade and established several 
forts in the Missouri Basin. He trapped with John Colter and 
others on the Yellowstone, Big Horn, and other rivers. He was 
killed by Blackfeet in 1810.”---Clark/Brunet #232. Repair to inner 
rear hinge, one small spot on front cover and several similar small 
spots on rear cover, else a very good copy.                            $100.00

87.[SOUTH DAKOTA]. ROBINSON, DOANE. SOUTH 
DAKOTA, STRESSING THE UNIQUE AND DRAMATIC 
IN SOUTH DAKOTA HISTORY. Chicago and New York: 
The American Historical Society, Inc., 1930. First edition. 
Three volumes. Marbled endpapers and edge of text block of all 
3 volumes. 651 pp. + 524 pp. + 524 pp. Numerous illustrations, 
charts, tables, preface, index. The first volume offers a history 
of the state, while the second and third volumes are primarily 
comprised of biographies of prominent citizens. Very slight 
sunning to spines and very light spotting to back panel of first 
volume, else a near fine, attractive set.                       $300.00

AN EXCELLENT HISTORY AND AVIDLY SOUGHT

88.STANLEY, F. [FATHER STANLEY CROCCHIOLA]. THE 
GRANT THAT MAXWELL BOUGHT. [Denver: Printed By 
The World Press, 1952]. First edition. Quarto. Limited to 250 
copies of which this is copy 106. Signed by Father Stanley. 
Original blue cloth, gilt stamping on front cover and spine, [8], 

256 pp., foreword, numerous illustrations from old photographs, 
bibliography, double columns, map in pocket at rear. An 
outstanding work, the author’s first book, and is the rarest of 
works by Father Stanley. A thoroughly researched history of the 
Maxwell Land Grant, a vast tract of land comprised of almost 
2,680 square miles in New Mexico and Colorado. Rather 
than rely on heresay, Stanley examined historic documents 
and court records, forming an interesting history of this vast 
and controversial tract of land. Includes much information 
on Lucien Maxwell, Carlos Beaubien, Guadalupe Miranda, 
Gov. Manuel Armijo, Gen. O. P. McMains, Clay Allison, and 
many others. “This limited edition was immediately sold out 
and is now very rare. In a long chapter on Clay Allison the 
author tries to correct some of the legends about that notorious 
gunman.”--Ramon Adams. Herd 2149 says “Rare.” Lightly 
sunned on the spine else fine, bright, tight copy housed in a 
cloth slipcase with leather spine label and titles.stamped in gilt. 
A bright, attractive copy of an elusive book.   $1000.00 
     SIX SCORE 103. HERD 2149. SIX GUNS 2103. DOBIE p. 
109. HOWES C892.

89.SULLIVAN, “TEXAS JACK”. “GUN- PLAY” BY THE 
WORLD’S FASTEST REVOLVER SHOT, “TEXAS 
JACK.” (COVER TITLE). N. P.: Privately printed, 1932. First 
edition. 9” x 12” pictorial printed wrappers, 8 pp. (including 
covers), introduction, illustrated, triple columns. “Texas Jack” 
was known to law enforcement officials throughout the U. S. 
as Revolver Instructor extraordinary and Psychologist to 
the American Police. “As such he has the reputation of being 
the fastest man in the world on the “Draw,” “Reverse,” “Hip 
Shot,” “Hammer-fanning,” etc., and the only living one who, 
according to Bat Masterson, “his (Sullivan’s) speed with a 
revolver equaled that of ‘Wild Bill’ (Hickok) in the heyday 
of Bill’s career.” Texas Jack learned his craft from an early age 
under the personal training and instruction of “Bat” Masterson 
and “Bronco John” Sullivan, his father, and personally knew 
many of the famous frontiersmen who made history. There 
is information on “Wild Bill” Hickok, “Bat” Masterson, 
“Broncho John” Sullivan, Hickok’s fast draw, Broncho John’s 
“reverse” draw, Hammer-fanning hip-shot type draw, gun 
psychology, the horse pistol, gun-handling hints from “Texas 
Jack.” Additionally “Texas Jack” Sullivan is a graduate of 
Notre Dame, one of Knute Rockne’s first athletic disciples, is 
the author of a number of short stories, holds championships 
as a cowboy contender at Rodeos and Round-ups, world’s 
fastest revolver shot, and holder of world’s long distance and 
endurance canoe championship, having paddled an eighteen-
foot canoe from New York City to Tampico, Mexico, in 1913 
under the auspices of the Hudson River Yacht Club; and later 
in 1923 under auspices of the Cleveland Yacht Club he paddled 
across treacherous Lake Erie, a distance of 76 miles, in twenty-
three hours and fifty-six minutes. Fold creases for storage in a 
smaller format, light wear to the fore-edges, and a small closed 
tear to the bottom margin of the rear panel, else a very good 
copy of a very scarce item.                                      $375.00
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A TEXAS RANGER MEMOIR RARITY

90.SULLIVAN, W. JOHN L. TWELVE YEARS IN THE 
SADDLE FOR LAW AND ORDER ON THE FRONTIER 
OF TEXAS. Austin: Von Boeckmann-Jones Co, 1909. First 
edition. Cloth, 284pp., frontis + 12 plates. “These memoirs were 
written by a Sergeant in Company B, Frontier Battalion, Texas 
Rangers. He served under Bill McDonald and others between 
1888 and 1900, a period for which there are few surviving 
ranger recollections. The original edition is very rare, and until 
its reissue in 1966, it was little known to scholars... In 1871 
he became a Texas cowboy and began moving herds up the 
Chisholm Trail. Gradually, he fell into law enforcement work, 
as Deputy Sheriff and as an agent for the Pinkertons... Sullivan 
chased and captured bank robbers, cattle thieves, murderers, 
and train robbers, and had his share of gunfights... He was 
present at the hanging of Bill Longley and at the Fitzsimmons-
Maher fight in El Paso, and did duty with John Selman during 
the period just after Selman killed John Wesley Hardin.”-
--Basic Texas Books. “This rare and much sought book tells 
about the life of this Texas Ranger and contains chapters about 
the hanging of Bill Longley, the Cook gang, and some Texas 
feuds and bank robberies.”---Adam’s One-Fifty... The 150 
Most Important Books On Western Outlaws And Lawmen, 
1976. Several significant spots of discoloration on front cover, 
else a very good copy of this rare and important Texas Ranger 
memoir.                                                             $2400.00

A VERY SCARCE WORK ON  
THE SOUTH PLAINS INDIAN WARS

91.TAYLOR, JOE F. (EDITOR). THE INDIAN CAMPAIGN 
ON THE STAKED PLAINS, 1874-1875. TWO VOLUMES. 
Canyon: Published by the Panhandle-Plains Historical Society, 
1961 & 1962. First edition. Panhandle-Plains Historical 
Review XXXIV & XXXV. Wrappers, 216 pp. & 217-368 pp., 
appendix, bibliography, index. Large folding map laid in and 
in fine condition. Outstanding and well-edited compilation of 
military correspondence related to the U.S. Army campaigns 
and battles against the Comanche and Kiowa Indians in the 
Texas Panhandle region during the 1870’s. Important source 
material relating much detail about the actions of Colonel 
Ranald S. MacKenzie, Colonel Nelson Miles, General Wm. T. 
Sherman, General John Pope, and Lt. General Phil Sheridan, 
as well as such notorious Indians as Satanta, Setank, Big Tree, 
etc. This important work precedes those of Ernest Wallace by 
several years. Light wear to the over-sized wrappers else a near 
fine set. Highly recommended.                                    $500.00

RARE HISTORY OF THE FAMOUS SMS RANCH

92.[TEXAS]. ANDERSON, AUGUST. HYPHENATED; OR, 
THE LIFE STORY OF S. M. SWENSON. N. P.: Privately 
printed, [1916]. First edition. 8vo. Red cloth, titles stamped in gold 
gilt on front cover and spine, 290 pp. introduction, frontispiece, 

plates, portraits, 19cm. S. M. Swenson was the founder of 
the famous SMS Ranch of Texas. Herd 100 says, “Rare.” Jeff 
Dykes says “Rare.” Cloth lightly soiled with minor wear to the 
spine ends and a tiny chip from top corner of free front fly leaf, 
else a very good copy of a rare ranch history.   $5000.00 
     HERD 100. DYKES RARE WESTERN CATTLE BOOKS

93.[TEXAS]. FROST, H. GORDON AND JOHN H. JENKINS. 
“I’M FRANK HAMER”. THE LIFE OF A TEXAS PEACE 
OFFICER. Austin and New York: The Pemberton Press, 
1968. First edition. Limited to 300 copies. Signed by H. 
Gordon Frost, John H. Jenkins, Mrs. Frank A. Hamer, Sr., and 
Frank Hamer, Jr. Full green morocco with raised bands, housed 
in a green cloth slipcase. Imbedded in the spine is a sterling 
silver replica of a Texas Ranger badge, as issued. Frank Hamer, 
a famed Texas Ranger, was one of the most formidable peace 
officers of the 20th century, and participated in more serious 
gunfights than any famous 19th century gunfighter. He was 
instrumental in the killing of Bonnie Parker and Clyde Barrow. 
Sunned on the spine with spine lettering faded, else a fine, bright 
copy, housed in a matching cloth slipcase with leather label on the 
spine and titles stamped in gold gilt.                                      $550.00

94.[TEXAS]. LANE, GENERAL WALTER P. THE 
ADVENTURES AND RECOLLECTIONS OF GENERAL 
WALTER P. LANE, A SAN JACINTO VETERAN, 
CONTAINING SKETCHES OF THE TEXAN, MEXICAN 
AND LATE WARS WITH SEVERAL INDIAN FIGHTS 
THROWN IN... Marshall: News Messenger Pub. Co., 
[1928]. Second edition and “Best edition.” Inked presentation 
inscription on the front pastedown sheet by a descendant of 
the author (Walter E. Lane, 1961). Cloth, 180 pp., addendum. 
The original text ends on page 129, the remainder being 
biographical and historical data on Lane by his niece. One of 
the best Texas military memoirs, this is also a prime source 
on the period from the Texas Revolution through the Civil 
War. No Texas military hero spent more time in the thick of 
the action than Lane.”--John Jenkins. “...exciting and unusual 
personal accounts, especially the ‘Indian Fights thrown 
in.’”--Colton Storm. Minor rubbing to the spine ends and 
corners, else a near fine copy. Recommended.   $125.00 
     GRAFF 2384. HOWES L69. RADER 2198. BASIC TEXAS 
BOOKS 119. 

95.[TEXAS]. MARSHALL, DOYLE. A CRY UNHEARD. 
THE STORY OF INDIAN ATTACKS IN AND AROUND 
PARKER COUNTY, TEXAS 1858-1872. [Aledo]: Annetta 
Valley Farm Press, [1990]. First edition. 8vo. Limited to 500 
copies, signed by the author on the title page. Decorated cloth, 
258 pp., foreword, compendium, illustrated, plates, portraits, 
maps, footnotes, bibliography, index. Illustrations and maps by 
Homer Norris. This study deals primarily with Parker County 
settlers’ confrontations with the Kiowas and Comanche Indians 
and the settlers firm resolve to remain on the plains of North 
Texas despite the constant threat of death or captivity. The 
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author spent years in research for this book and drew heavily 
from personal diaries, letters, public records, and contemporary 
newspaper accounts. In addition, it presents some previously 
unpublished photographs. The book is well-researched, 
readable, and an historically reliable work. The book was 
published in an edition of 500 copies in 1990 and was out of 
print within 100 days of publication. It is now a modern rarity 
and a worthwhile addition to any Texana or Western Americana 
library. Inked, non-authorial gift inscription on the front fly 
leaf, else a fine copy without dust jacket, as issued.       $375.00

A WEST TEXAS RARITY IN TWO VOLUMES

96.[TEXAS]. MCCONNELL, JOSEPH C. THE WEST 
TEXAS FRONTIER, OR A DESCRIPTIVE HISTORY OF 
EARLY TIMES IN WESTERN TEXAS CONTAINING 
AN ACCURATE ACCOUNT OF MUCH HITHERTO 
UNPUBLISHED HISTORY. TWO VOLUMES. [Jacksboro 
& Palo Pinto]: Privately printed for Joseph Carroll McConnell, 
[1933 & 1939]. First edition. 8vo. Volume I: Original maroon 
cloth, gold stamping on front cover and spine, (6) III (3), 334 
pp., introduction, illustrated. Full page inked presentation 
inscription on the front fly leaf by the author to the Hon. 
Raymond E. Buck, of the Texas and Tarrant County bar, signed 
and dated. This rare, privately printed work has escaped the 
notice of bibliographers. This book has never been reprinted. 
Many first-hand accounts of Indian encounters which mostly 
involved the Texas Rangers. Accounts that discuss ranch life 
and raids on cattle and horse herds, with cowboys in pursuit 
of the raiders. Much on West Texas county histories. Reviews 
in quite some depth Jim Bowie, Big Foot Wallace, Capt. Jack 
Hays, Ben and Henry McCulloch, as well as many others such 
as Texas Rangers and U.S. Cavalry Indian fighters. Excellent 
content. Some light cosmetic professional restoration to spine 
ends and corners, else a near fine copy. Volume II: [Palo 
Pinto: Texas Legal Bank & Book Co., 1939]. First edition. 
8vo. Inscribed by the author on front fly leaf, “It affords the 
author the very highest pleasure to autograph this copy for my 
esteemed friend and former school mate, Hon. Raymond E. 
Buck, distinguished member of the Texas and Tarrant County 
bars, 7/7/1939.” Original maroon cloth, gold stamping on 
front cover and spine, (6), 348 pp., introduction, illustrated, 
index. Volume II continues on with many first-hand accounts 
of Indian encounters, ranch life and raids on cattle and horse 
herds, crimes by and against citizens of West Texas, life-
threatening experiences by citizens, etc. As previously stated, 
Volume I was missed by all the bibliographers except Rader’s 
South of Forty which lists only Volume I as entry number 
2281. The second volume was privately printed in 1939 to 
even less notoriety than Volume I received, and is not listed 
by any bibliographers. This is our second set of this very 
scarce set. A handsome set housed in a cloth slipcase with a 
leather label on spine and titles stamped in gold.   $4500.00 
     RADER 2281 (VOLUME I ONLY).

97.[TEXAS]. NEWCOMB, JR., W. W. THE INDIANS OF 
TEXAS, FROM PREHISTORIC TO MODERN TIMES. 
Austin: University of Texas Press, [1961]. First edition. 8vo. 
Contains a two page inked inscription to a young man 
graduating from high school in 1961 from Judge Orland 
L. Sims, Past President of the Texas Archaelogical Society 
and author of “Gun-Toters I Have Known” (1967) and 
“Cowpokes, Nesters and So Forth” (1970). Cloth, xviii, 404 
pp., foreword, acknowledgments, illustrated, plates, maps, 
bibliography, index. The author considers the various tribes of 
Texas including their origins, appearance, life cycle, livelihood, 
warfare, reliance upon the supernatural, in an order according 
to their technical productivity, beginning with the most crudely 
equipped. A fascinating portrayal of Texas Indian life. Tiny 
rubs to the cloth at spine ends and corners, else a near fine, tight 
copy in dust jacket                                                   $85.00

IMPORTANT EARLY SAN ANTONIO 
HISTORY---LTD TO 100 COPIES!

98.[TEXAS]. RODRIGUEZ, J. M. RODRIGUEZ MEMOIRS 
OF EARLY TEXAS. [San Antonio: Designed and Printed by 
Passing Show Printing Co.], 1913. First edition. 8vo. Original 
suede wrappers, 76 pp., titles stamped in gold gilt on the front 
cover, frontispiece [portrait of J. M. Rodriquez], preface, 
illustrated, plates, portraits. Gift inscription to fr. Ramon Garcia 
on front fly leaf. As a small boy Rodriquez met William Barret 
Travis in San Antonio during the battle of the Alamo. He repeats 
his father’s accounts of the battle of San Jacinto. Much on early 
accounts of Hispanic families of San Antonio. Information and 
photographs of many early San Antonio families in addition 
to Rodriguez. There are prominent Spanish families with 
background and genealogical information for Ruiz, Montes 
de Oca, Perez, Indo, Seguin, Barrera, Cassiano, Ramon & 
Menchaca, Leal, Navarro, Veramendi, Garza, Flores, Yturri, 
Chavez. Author was elected to office of Assessor and Collector 
in 1858 on the ticket headed by General Sam Houston for 
Governor. He was the county judge in his home town of Laredo for 
35 years. One of the rarest of books about San Antonio. Limited 
to 100 copies. Rader 2814 says, “The ‘principal families’ living 
in San Antonio prior to the annexation of Texas.” Original limp 
suede covers present but no longer attached to contents, front 
and rear endpapers present but also detached, contents complete 
and still in original staples, clean and tight, lacks original 
rawhide ties which fastened the extended suede covers to the 
text. Suede covers have been clear taped inside clear plastic. 
A Fair copy. In a new custom hinged brown cloth clamshell 
case, gilt titles. Case carefully protects this rare San Antonio 
book and will allow perpendicular shelving with the book 
safely inside. Together with a fine copy of the 1961, second 
edition in suede textured brown wrappers.   $2875.00 
     HOWES R398.(States 100 copies printed). RADER 2814. CBC 
434. DYKES: COLLECTING RANGE LIFE LITERATURE p. 
20.(Designates a print run of 100 to 200 copies)
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99.THOMPSON, GEORGE G. BAT MASTERSON; THE 
DODGE CITY YEARS. Topeka: Kansas State Printing Plant, 
1943. First edition. 8vo. Fort Hays Kansas State College Studies, 
General series, Number 6, Language and Literature Series No. 
1, F. B. Streeter, Editor. Light blue printed wrappers, 55 pp., 
introduction, appendix, notes and references, bibliography. 
Adams 150 #135 says, “Scarce.” “This excellent little treatise is 
reliable and well annotated. The author claims that his account of 
Bat’s killing of Sergeant King, an entirely different version from 
the one by Stuart Lake, was told him by Bat’s son. Most of the 
information is taken from contemporary newspaper reports and 
personal interviews with old-timers and Masterson’s son.” Spine 
lightly sunned, else a fine copy of an elusive title.   $125.00 
     SIX GUNS 2201. HERD 2299. ADAMS 150 135. 

100.[UTAH] [ARIZONA]. BASINGER, W. S. [PUBLISHED 
BY]. ZION, BRYCE CANYON, GRAND CANYON 
NATIONAL PARKS. CEDAR BREAKS NATIONAL 
MONUMENT, KAIBAB NATIONAL FOREST. Omaha: 
Published By W. S. Basinger, Passenger Traffic Manager, 
Union Pacific Railroad, [1937]. First edition. 8vo. Red & silver 
pictorial wrappers, 47 [1] pp., illustrated from photographs, 
many in color, maps. Provides many attractive scenes in Zion, 
Bryce Canyon, Grand Canyon National Parks and a national 
monument, with views of the Great White Throne, the Great 
Cathedral, the Wall of Windows, Tower Bridge, the Grand 
Canyon, etc. plus things to do at all locations to include 
horseback riding, hiking, touring, swimming, etc. Many 
separate tours are offered including length of tour, rates, etc. 
At the center is a 10” x 13” color map of the five locations, the 
routes to each detailed in red, the distances from various points, 
and type of routes and transportation used. Also is a black & 
white map of the Union Pacific Railroad and connections. A 
fine, bright copy.                                                  $125.00

101.UTLEY, ROBERT M. FOUR FIGHTERS OF LINCOLN 
COUNTY. Albuquerque: University of New Mexico Press, 
[1986]. First edition. 8vo. Cloth, ix, [7], 116 pp., introduction, 
illustrated, maps. notes, note on sources, index. A presentation 
of 4 essays that result from 4 lectures given by Utley at the 
University of New Mexico in November, 1985. Each essay 
focuses on a different participant in the complex series of events 
in the 1870’s that became known as The Lincoln County War....
Alexander McSween, Billy the Kid, Col. Nathan Dudley, and Lew 
Wallace. An interesting examination, greatly enhanced by extensive 
footnotes. A fine, bright copy in dust jacket.                        $55.00

1 0 2 . [ WA S H I N G T O N ] . [ O R E G O N - WA S H I N G T O N 
RAILROAD & NAVIGATION CO.] [WM. MCMURRAY 
GENERAL PASSENGER AGENT]. THE YAKIMA VALLEY, 
WASHINGTON. North Yakima: Yakima Commercial Club, 
1912. 10 1/2” x 7” in color pictorial wrappers. 64 pp., introduction, 
illustrations. Very brief history followed by extensive information 
on the Yakima Valley to include geography, topography, climate, 
the Indian Reservation, irrigation, products produced, methods 

of orchard development, live stock, dairying, transportation, 
communities, industries, etc. Numerous black and white 
photographs (many full page photos) of scenery, residential 
homes, buildings, agriculture, industries, public buildings, etc. 
Wrappers disbound from text. Light bleeding to first and last page, 
wrappers lightly soiled and with chipping to top of front wrapper 
and with tiny fold to tops of page corners.                      $165.00

BASIS FOR THE CLASSIC 1948 FILM “RED RIVER”

103.[WESTERN FICTION]. CHASE, BORDEN. BLAZING 
GUNS ON THE CHISHOLM TRAIL. New York: Random 
House, [1948]. First edition. 8vo. Pseudonym of Frank Fowler. 
The source for the 1948 Western classic “Red River,” which 
was directed by Howard Hawks and starred John Wayne and 
Montgomery Clift. Chase, a cowboy by way of Brooklyn, 
went to California to write other screenplays including “The 
Fighting SeaBees,” which also starred John Wayne and, later 
on, two critically acclaimed Anthony Mann Westerns, “Bend 
of the River” and “Winchester ‘73,” both of which starred 
James Stewart. Red River has been selected by the Library of 
Congress as a national film treasure. A fine copy of this poorly 
produced title in a fine, bright dust jacket with light restoration 
to the spine ends. Housed in a clamshell case with dust jacket 
front cover depicted on the front cover and spine.       $6500.00

104.[WESTERN FICTION]. GRUBER, FRANK. THE BUFFALO 
BOX. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, Inc., [1942]. First edition. Second 
Simon Lash title. Light offsetting to front and rear pastedown sheets 
caused by bleeding of binder’s glue, else a near fine in dust jacket 
with a faint vertical crease to the front cover and a miniscule chip 
to bottom edge of foot of spine. Gruber knows his pioneer history 
very well and uses this knowledge to bring us a fine mystery with 
the tragedy of the Donner Party as its basis. An old prospector turns 
up at book collector Simon Lash’s office and claims to be Lansford 
Hastings, author of THE EMIGRANT’S ROUTE TO OREGON 
AND CALIFORNIA, and wants Lash to find the owner of a redwood 
box carved in an intricate design of buffaloes. Simon knows that 
Hastings was considered partly responsible for the Donner Party 
tragedy and also that he had died some seventy years previously. 
Lash isn’t much impressed with Hastings until he learns that the 
buffalo box was carved by Isaac Eckert, a very wealthy member of 
the Donner Party who died in the snowbound pass. Later that same 
day an attractive female, who claims to be Eckert’s descendant, 
tries to sell a copy of THE EMIGRANT’S ROUTE in a secondhand 
bookstore, Lash becomes more interested in spite of himself. A 
well-preserved World War II book complete with Gruber’s patriotic 
war message on back panel of the dust jacket.   $550.00 
     PENZLER p. 66.

FIRST PRINTING OF FIRST EDITION

105.[WESTERN FICTION]. JAMES, WILL. SMOKY, THE 
COW HORSE. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1926. First 
edition. 8vo. Original green cloth, titles stamped in black on the 
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front cover and spine and horse head in red on the front cover, 
xi [3], 310 pp.,preface, numerous illustrations by Will James. 
The true 1st printing of the First edition with “1926” on the 
title page and only 3 lines on the copyright page, and a glaring 
typographical error at the bottom of page 44, with ‘hou gt’ in 
place of ‘thought.’ A Merrill Aristocrat of the Cow Country. 
Winner of the John H. Newbery Medal for 1927 for best in 
children’s literature. Near fine, bright copy in the original dust 
jacket complete with the $2.50 price mark at top of front flap 
fold. Dust jacket is lightly rubbed with a 3/4” x 1” chip at top 
of front cover next to the spine, a very small nick at top edge of 
front corner, with light wear to the extremities. A   $3250.00 
     DYKES: DUFAULT 6. DOBIE p. 108 & 134. FRAZIER 
p. 16. MERRILL ARISTOCRATS OF THE COW COUNTRY.

AN OUTLAW RARITY TODAY!

106.[WESTERN FICTION]. LACROIX, ARDA. BILLY THE 
KID. A ROMANTIC STORY FOUNDED UPON THE PLAY 
OF THE SAME NAME. New York: J. S. Ogilvie Publishing 
Company, 1907. First edition. 12mo. Pictorial wrappers, [4], 
128 pp., frontis. [portrait]. An outlaw rarity today. Six Guns 
1263 says “This little volume has now become scarce and a 
collector’s item. It is based upon the play by Walter Woods 
and Joseph Santley. The novel version follows the play closely, 
and of course, both are fiction.” Dykes Kid 286 says “.... 
BILLY THE KID was a successful play for twelve consecutive 
years. After an opening run in the New York Star Theatre in 
New York, beginning August 13, 1906, it enjoyed long runs 
at leading theatres throughout the country. The management 
claimed in 1913 that the play had already been witnessed 
by over six million people; probably the total reached ten 
million before the final curtain in 1918.” Pages uniformly 
browned, light wear to the spine ends, else a very good copy.  
     DYKES KID 38, 48, 286. SIX GUNS 1263.         $750.00

THIS IS SAID TO BE 
THE RAREST BOOK ABOUT BUFFALO BILL”

107.WILLIAMS, HENRY LLEWELLYN. “BUFFALO BILL” 
(THE HON. WILLIAM F. CODY) RIFLE AND REVOLVER 
SHOT; PONY EXPRESS RIDER; TEAMSTER; BUFFALO 
HUNTER; GUIDE AND SCOUT. A FULL ACCOUNT OF 
HIS ADVENTUROUS LIFE WITH THE ORIGIN OF HIS 
“WILD WEST” SHOW. London: George Routledge and Sons, 
1887. First edition. 8vo. Pictorial wrappers, vi, 7 - 192 pp., 
frontis. [portrait of “Buffalo Bill”], advertisements. Six Guns 
2401 says “Rare.” “This is said to be the rarest book about 
Buffalo Bill.” The book was written by an Englishman and was 
founded upon the many dime novels of its day and certainly is 
no authority on anything historical about the American West. 
Fore-edges of covers chipped, lower area of rear cover near 
the spine has a chip that also affects the margin of the last page 
[but not the text], wear to spine panel, and covers lightly soiled,  

else  a  good  copy of a rare book, housed in a cloth and boards clamshell 
case with titles stamped in gold on the spine.   $2275.00 
     SIX GUNS 2401. GRAFF 4677. HOWES W454.

108.WISLIZENUS, F. A. A JOURNEY TO THE ROCKY 
MOUNTAINS IN THE YEAR 1839. St. Louis: Missouri Historical 
Society, 1912. First edition of English translation. #138 of edition 
limited to 500 copies. Boards with gilt-stamped cloth spine, 162pp., 
frontis, postscript, folding map. An excellent first-hand account of 
the author’s experiences accompanying the annual fur trade caravan 
of Chauteau, Pratte, & Co., leaving Missouri in early May, 1839. He 
provides an interesting account of this small brigade of 23 during the 
overland expedition to Ft. Hall on the Snake River, and his return to 
St. Louis on October 31, 1839. Near fine copy with some very light 
edgewear.                                                                               $275.00

109.[WOMEN-BICENTENNIAL HISTORY].  MOTHERS 
OF ACHIEVEMENT IN AMERICAN HISTORY 1776-
1976. Rutland, VT: Charles E. Tuttle Co, 1976. First edition. 
Cloth, 636 pp. Profusely illustrated. Foreword. Preface. 
Dedication. Bibliography. Index of Mothers. An official 
bicentennial project of the American Revolution Bicentennial 
Administration, this work is comprised of biographies of over 
500 women/mothers who made a significant contribution to 
their community, state, and/or country during the 200 year 
period of 1776-1976), and is organized alphabetically by state. 
Very good copy.                                                                 $75.00

AN HISTORIC CONSTITUTION!

110.[WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE] [WYOMING]. STATE OF 
WYOMING. CONSTITUTION OF THE PROPOSED 
STATE OF WYOMING ADOPTED IN CONVENTION 
AT CHEYENNE, WYOMING. SEPTEMBER 30, 1889. 
Cheyenne: The Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889. First edition, 
second issue (with the Ordinances followed by the printed list of 
delegates on page 56). 21.3 x 14.2 cm. [8 3/8” x 5 5/8”], yellow 
wrappers printed in black. Collation: Leaf of title (verso blank), 
Constitution on pp. [3]-53 (verso blank); Address to the People 
on pp. [57]-60; 2 blank leaves. In December 1869, Wyoming 
Territory became the first organized territory in the modern 
world to codify the right of women to vote and hold office. In 
1889, the proposed state of Wyoming enacted a constitution with 
universal suffrage. Article VI, Section 1 (page 24) reads: “The 
rights of citizens of the State of Wyoming to vote and hold office 
shall not be denied or abridged on account of sex. Both male and 
female citizens of this state shall equally enjoy all civil, political 
and religious rights and privileges.” Wyoming was admitted to 
the Union on July 10, 1890. Both Utah and Washington quickly 
followed Wyoming’s lead, but it would be another thirty years before 
women’s suffrage was enacted at the federal level. A single minute 
chip from the top edge of the upper from cover, else fine or better and 
rare thus. Housed in a yellowish cloth clamshell case with a leather 
label on the spine and titles stamped in gold gilt.   $2950.00 
     STREETER SALE 2257 & 2258. EBERSTADT 166:191
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“A TRULY INCREDIBLE ARCHIVE & SPLENDID HISTORY OF COWBOY MUSIC”

114. FERRY, NELLIE & CONNIE CHAPMAN [COMPILERS]. COWBOY MUSIC PHOTOGRAPH ARCHIVE. Portland, 
Oregon: Compiled by Colleen Chapman Cody, Nellie Ferry, & Earnest Ferry, 1935-1998. An outstanding archive of material 
compiled by two Portland, Oregon women, who were presidents of their respective fan clubs after World War II, and whose 
enthusiasm drove them to witness and chronicle the tremendous influence of the Southern California “singing cowboy” music 
genre then dominating the West Coast music scene. Included here are over a 1000 photos and film negatives, over 200 of 
them signed by various performing artists, together with three original photo-illustrated self-published fan magazines, original 
letters, clippings, brochures, souvenirs, and more. Centering around the Sons of the Pioneers, and their Lucky U Ranch Radio 
& Television shows based in Los Angeles, these images include such music celebrities as Roy Rogers, Gene Autry, June Carter, 
Ken Curtis, Hugh & Karl Farr, Tim Spencer, Bob Nolan, Shug Fisher, Chet Atkins, Lefty Frizzell, Hawkshaw Hawkins, Ann 
Jones, Judy Lynn, Lloyd Perryman, Wade Ray, Hank Snow, Ernest Tubb, T. Texas Tyler, and many others. This extraordinary 
musical archive of privately printed fanzines, photographs, photograph albums, letters, clippings, records, and memorabilia offer 
invaluable historical visual & audio artifacts, documenting the passion of two young women for the Cowboy Western music scene 
surging from its’ Southern California roots following World War II. This quintessential American art form emerged with the advent of 
sound movies and the consumer’s hunger for Western films in all their formats, especially for the singing cowboy B-Westerns initially 
starring Gene Autry, and quickly followed by Roy Rogers. Signed photographs in the archive which were presented to Colleen 
and Nellie include such artists as: The Sons of the Pioneers, Shug Fisher, Lefty Frizzell, Ann Jones, Ole Rasmussen, Doye O’Dell, 
Ernest Tubb, Randall Parker, Wade Ray, Jean Shepard, Ferlin Huskey, Hawkshaw Hawkins, T. Texas Tyler, Slim Whitman, Eddy 
Arnold, and many others. The bootleg records included with the archive encompass numerous performances by the Sons of the 
Pioneers in Portland, an interview with Hank Williams, Sr. in 1950, and many more. Nellie Ferry (1912-1972), who worked in 
radio at KVAN, and other radio stations in Portland, and hosted radio interviews and shows for Country Western stars, and was 
head of the T. Texas Tyler fan club. Her husband Earnest V. Ferry (1907-1960) worked as a machinist for the Union Pacific, and 
also operated Ferry’s Foto service which supplied photographs for Country Western fan clubs. Chapman (1930-1999) attended 
Milwaukee and Franklin High Schools, was an avid amateur photographer, aspired to be a reporter, and entered Lewis & Clark 
College in 1947, before founding the Shug Fisher Fan Club in Portland, OR, and became its President, and primary contact with 
the Sons of the Pioneers, and other cowboy western musical groups. See: Lawrence Anderson, Music of the West and Famous 
Singing Cowboys (2014); Brunvand, American Folklore: An Encyclopedia, pp. 348-350. An amazing archive deserving of a 
far more detailed description! Contact us for details.                                                                                                        $10,000.00

111.[WYOMING]. [CHESNEY SHEEP CO., EVANSTON, 
WYOMING]. MANUSCRIPT LETTER ON CHESNEY SHEEP 
CO. PICTORIAL LETTERHEAD. N.P.: 1913. 11" x 8 1/2" 
letterhead with illustration at top left of a Percheron horse and of a 
sheep at top right, with owner and company information between. 
Hand-written letter dated 3/10/1913 and asking about availablility 
of cattle. "Dear Sir, Some time ago we wrote Mr. Heber Bimion (?) 
asking him if he had any cattle for sale also if he would contract his 
this spring heffer calves. Could you give us this information. Yours 
truly, Chesney Sheep Co." Very legible. Old folds. Very good. $65.00

112.[WYOMING].JUKES, M. F. & P. H. HEALY [PHOTOG-
RAPHERS].1908-1909 WYOMING RODEO PHOTOGRAPH 
POSTCARDS. Rawlins: Photographed by M. F. Jukes & P. H. 
Healy, 1908-1909. First edition. Fifteen 8.7 x 13.2 cm (3 1/2" x 5 
1/2") real photographic postcards which includes one duplicate card, 
that document Rawlins, Wyoming, rodeo events in 1908-1909. Of 
the fifteen photographs six are identified as by M. F. Jukes; one is 
identified as by P. H. Healy; and eight have no identifying names. 
Fifteen real photograph postcards with all being printed on AZO 
photograph postcard stock, with split backs and stamp box on the 
rear. This exceptional group offers an excellent historical record of 
the Carbon County Rodeo in Rawlins, Wyoming at the beginning 
of the 20th century. The riders depicted include such noted cowboy 
performers as Sam Brownell from Iron Mountain, who began per-

forming in the Frontier Days, Cheyenne, Wyoming in 1904; Roy 
"Skeeter Bill" Robbins (1887-1933) was a tall, active cowboy from 
Glenrock, Wyoming, who became a professional rodeo performer 
often performing in the East; and his brother Harry Robbins. Mark 
Frederick Jukes (1877-1971) immigrated to the United States from 
Canada at the beginning of the 20th century and established him-
self as a professional photographer in Rawlins, Wyoming, as well as 
working for the Rio Grande Railroad, becoming a pioneering pho-
tographer of early steam railroads in the West. He would later move 
his studio to Elko, Nevada by 1920, and by the 1930's had estab-
lished himself in Bellingham, Washington where he would remain 
until his death in 1971. See Arnold Arluke, "Beauty and the Beast, 
Human-Animal Relations Revealed In Real Photo Postcards 1905-
1935." A very fine set.                                               $1200.00

113.[WYOMING]. MOULTON, CANDY. FORTS, FIGHTS, 
AND FRONTIER SITES. WYOMING HISTORIC LOCATIONS. 
[Glendo]: High Plains Press, [2010]. First edition. 8vo. Limited 
to 245 hardcover copies numbered and signed by the author. 
Cloth, xv [3], 19-232 [2] pp., acknowledgments, introduction, 
illustrated, maps, notes, bibliography, index. From Almond Station 
to Yellowstone National Park, the author gives precise, compact 
histories of Wyoming frontier sites, many that have crumbled into 
the landscape and nearly faded from memory plus a few that have 
survived. As new, unread copy in dust jacket.                         $35.00
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